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MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: January 21, 2026 
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FROM: Alexei Painter  
 Director of Legislative Finance Division 
  
 
SUBJECT: Agency Responses to FY26 Legislative Intent Language 
 
This memorandum restates applicable FY26 legislative intent (italics) for each agency and 
provides agency responses to our request for status reports. Responses indicating non-compliance, 
partial compliance, and indeterminate compliance have been identified using bold font and yellow 
highlighting. 
This memo also includes follow-up on legislative intent from the FY24 and FY25 budgets for 
which compliance could not yet be determined when we sent the FY25 memo. Next year’s memo 
will follow up on pending FY26 items. 



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
1.  Department of Administration 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 28(d)) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
(d)  The amount necessary to maintain, after the appropriation made in (c) of this section, a 
minimum target claim reserve balance of one and one-half times the amount of outstanding claims 
in the group health and life benefits fund (AS 39.30.095), estimated to be $10,000,000, is 
appropriated from the unexpended and unobligated balance of any appropriation that is 
determined to be available for lapse at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, to the group 
health and life benefits fund (AS 39.30.095). It is the intent of the legislature that the rate for the 
employer contribution to the AlaskaCare employee health plan for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2027, be set based on the full actuarial rate without relying on lapsed funding. 
 
The Department of Administration (DOA) took conservative steps to balance the Group Health 
Life Fund over the next several fiscal years to reduce reliance on lapse funding. The DOA, in 
consultation with the Office of Management and Budget, adopted a stair-stepped, conservative 
approach that increases employer contributions, increases employee premiums and approved plan 
changes which should yield estimated savings to the cost of the plan. The selected options prioritize 
fiscal prudence while still addressing funding sustainability and member equity. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment:  The plan implemented by DOA and OMB refers 
to a “stair-stepped, conservative approach” “reducing reliance” on lapsing funding in order 
to balance the cost to the employer and employee. 
 
This reduced reliance still projects to use between $18.5 million and $26.3 million in FY27. 
Without further policy changes, DOA projects a need of $27.0 to $50.5 million by FY30. 
This indicates that additional steps are necessary for the fund to remain solvent. 

 
 
2.  Office of Information Technology / Licensing, Infrastructure & Servers 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Office of Information Technology shall present a plan to 
the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 
2025 to contain the growth of information technology costs relating to cloud services and software 
licensing in the Executive Branch. 
 
A plan containing the growth of information technology costs relating to cloud services and 
software licensing in the Executive Branch will be provided to the Co-chairs of the Finance 
committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. 
 
 



Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 1. 

 
 
3.  Office of Information Technology / Chief Information Officer 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Office of Information Technology shall present a 
prioritized plan to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division 
by December 20, 2025 for the uses, costs, and expected benefits of projects using artificial 
intelligence. 
 
A prioritized plan for the uses, costs, and expected benefits of projects using artificial intelligence 
will be provided to the Co-chairs of the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division 
by December 20, 2025.  
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 2. 

 
 
  



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
4.  Community and Regional Affairs / Community and Regional Affairs 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Bristol Bay Science and Research Institute continue to 
share data with the Alaska Department of Fish and Game. 
 
The Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development’s Division of 
Community and Regional Affairs confirms that the intent language is incorporated within the 
scope of work outlined in the Chum Salmon Assessment and Genetics Lab grant agreement with 
the Bristol Bay Science and Research Institute (BBSRI). In addition, the Department of Fish and 
Game (DFG) works closely with the BBSRI on several fishery research projects and the BBSRI 
continues to share data and information with the DFG in a timely manner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 
5.  Department of Corrections  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Corrections prepare a report to the 
legislature that analyzes the possibility of closing an institution and submit it to the Co-chairs of 
the Finance committees and the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. The report 
should examine which institutions would produce the most cost savings if they were closed, 
estimate the long-term cost savings associated with closing those institutions, and what transition 
costs would be needed, including capital costs. 
 
The Department of Corrections is currently reviewing each institution, its operational purpose, 
capacity, and cost and will provide a report to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025.  
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 3. 

 
 
6.  Population Management / Anchorage Correctional Complex 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature the State of Alaska, through the Department of Corrections (DOC), 
no longer covers the full cost of unsentenced federal inmates housed in State facilities. The 
legislature urges the Department to coordinate with the Department of Law to either receive 
adequate daily funding for federal inmates housed in State facilities or to determine a method for 
them to be housed at a federal or private facility until court hearings. DOC and Department of 
Law shall then submit a joint response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025, outlining the determined terms, number of 
federal inmates housed in State facilities by day in 2025 and the final cost associated to the State, 
if any. 
 
The Department of Corrections is in discussions with the Department of Law regarding persons 
held within a State correctional facility that have both federal and State charges and will provide 
a joint response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division 
by December 20, 2025. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Departments provided a joint response as 
requested on December 19, 2025. Despite attempted negotiations, the full cost is still borne 
by the State due to the firm policy stance of the United States Martial Service. The response 
is included in this packet as Attachment 4. 

 



 
 
7.  Population Management / Spring Creek Correctional Center 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Corrections permanently close one housing 
unit at Spring Creek Correctional Facility. Closing one unit will allow the Department to direct 
personnel resources to other areas of the facility, reduce overtime, and find efficiencies. The 
Department shall provide a report to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025, detailing the efforts taken towards closing a 
housing unit, and resulting cost savings and efficiencies. 
 
The Department of Corrections has closed Spring Creek House 2 and will provide a report detailing 
the efforts taken towards closing a housing unit, and resulting cost savings and efficiencies to the 
Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 
2025. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 5. 

 
 
8.  Population Management / Regional and Community Jails 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
PARTIAL COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Corrections continue the reform of the 
Regional and Community Jails program. Since the program's inception, public safety has changed 
in the state and jails are not utilized to the same extent. Therefore, the Department should 
renegotiate FY27 contracts by reducing the bed count by two-thirds if the individual community's 
unused bed rate was over sixty percent, when FY24 and FY25 are averaged, and any other 
corresponding costs. This realignment prevents closures and allows communities to maintain a 
jail with a more appropriate bed count and cost to the State. The Department shall issue a status 
report to the to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division 
by December 20, 2025. 
 
The Department of Corrections is coordinating with the Alaska Municipal League to continue the 
review of the Regional and Community Jails program and will provide a report to the Co-chairs 
of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 6. The Department has 
not committed to renegotiating contracts for facilities with unused bed rates exceeding 
60%. 

  



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION & EARLY DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
9.  Department of Education and Early Development / Judiciary 
Capital Bill (HCS CSSB 57(FIN) am H(efd fld H), Sec. 12) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
(a) The proceeds from the sale of the Stratton Library building in Sitka are appropriated from the 
general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development, Alaska state libraries, 
archives and museums, for renovation and repair of, and other necessary projects related to, the 
Sheldon Jackson Museum in Sitka and other buildings and facilities. It is the intent of the 
legislature that the department and the Alaska Court System negotiate in good faith to facilitate 
the sale and, if the parties agree on the terms of the sale, that the Alaska Court System submit a 
request for a supplemental appropriation in the amount of the purchase price. 
 
The Department of Education and Early has reached an agreement with the Alaska Court System 
for the purchase of the Stratton Library for $2,000,000, contingent on the appropriation of funds 
to the Courts sufficient for the purchase. 
 
 
10.  Education Support and Admin Services / School Finance & Facilities  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that a school district report to the Department twice annually, 
once by the end of the count period set out in AS 14.17.500, and on February 1, 2026, the balance 
of each of the following funds: 1) school operating fund, 2) special revenue funds, 3) capital project 
funds, 4) other governmental funds. Additionally, each fund shall be reported based on the 
following classifications: 1) nonspendable fund balance, 2) restricted fund balance, 3) committed 
fund balance, 4) assigned fund balance, 5) unassigned balance. The Department shall provide 
these reports and associated data in electronic format to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees 
and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025 and by February 15, 2026. 
 
The Department of Education & Early Development (DEED) shared the legislative intent language 
with school district superintendents and business managers in communications over the summer 
and provided the reporting template in early October.  
 
The DEED is utilizing the reporting template collaboratively developed with the Alaska 
Association of School Business Officials (ALASBO) for the initial FY2024 collection to gather 
the current fiscal year school district data. Using the same template provides school district 
personnel familiarity with report and internal data gathering processes. 
 
The DEED will collect data on a timeline similar to the FY2024 and FY2025 collections, which 
had been developed based on feedback received from school district leadership, with the overall 
timeline was adjusted to align with school district payroll processes. For the first round of 
reporting, districts will report their Fund Balances as of October 31 (to be submitted to the DEED 



by November 25, 2025, for submission to the Alaska Legislature by December 20, 2025). The 
second round of reporting will show Fund Balances as of December 31, 2025, (to be submitted to 
the DEED by January 25, 2026, for submission to the Alaska Legislature by February 15, 2026). 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 7. 

 
 
11.  Facility Maintenance and Operations / Facilities Rent State Owned 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department not enter into new leases, expand office space, 
or otherwise incur new facilities costs. 
 
The Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) shares the goal of fiscal discipline 
and efficient use of State resources while maintaining the operational capacity necessary to carry 
out its statutory responsibilities. 
 
The DEED expanded its office footprint in the Anchorage Atwood Building, as of July 1, 2025, 
by obtaining a lease for adjoining office spaces. This action responded to the Department’s 
identified workspace shortage associated with expanded in-person staffing in Anchorage and 
facilitated the co-location of teams critical to program coordination and effective service delivery. 
The additional lease cost and minor structural changes were accommodated within the DEED’s 
existing facilities appropriation.  
 
The DEED remains committed to transparent, efficient, and well-coordinated management of its 
facilities portfolio and will continue to ensure that facilities planning supports operational needs 
while maintaining fiscal accountability. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
 
12.  Department of Family and Community Services 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department shall submit a report of transfers between 
appropriations that occurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 to the Co-chairs of the 
Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2026. 
 
A report of transfers between appropriations that occur during FY2026 will be provided to the Co-
Chairs of the Finance committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2026.  
 
 
13.  Children's Services / Family Preservation 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department, in collaboration with the Department of 
Public Safety, consider how to maintain funding for Child Advocacy Center services when 
preparing its FY27 budget submission to the legislature. 
 
The Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS) is actively collaborating with the 
Department of Public Safety to ensure continued financial support for the Child Advocacy Centers. 
Two grant solicitations, managed by the DFCS, have been issued to make full use of the $5.5 
million appropriation for FY2026. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 
 
 
14.  Office of Management and Budget / Office of Management and Budget 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that, in preparing the fiscal year 2027 budget, the Office of 
Management and Budget use zero-based budgeting principles to prepare the budget of one agency. 
The director of the Office of Management and Budget shall submit a report not later than 
December 20, 2025, to the Co-chairs of the Finance committee of each house of the legislature 
and to the Legislative Finance Division that provides a detailed explanation of each agency that 
was selected for zero-based budgeting and an analysis and justification for each expense of the 
agency. 
 
The Office of Management and Budget will submit a report regarding zero-based budgeting to the 
Co-chairs of the Finance committee of each house of the legislature and to the Legislative Finance 
Division by December 20, 2025.  
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Office of Management Budget submitted a 
report on December 19, 2025 (included in this packet as Attachment 8) that explained 
that the agency did not utilize zero-based budgeting. OMB stated that “implementing 
ZBB, even in one agency, is a multi-step process and would require a much longer 
timeframe to implement effectively.” 

  
 
15.  Office of Management and Budget / Office of Management and Budget 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Office of Management and Budget submit a report by 
December 20, 2025, to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance 
Division that shows overtime, bonus, standby, and any other specialty pay that are included in the 
Fiscal Year 2026 Management Plan for each agency. It is the further intent of the legislature that 
the Office of Management and Budget submit a report by September 30, 2026, to the Co-chairs of 
the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division that provides actual amounts of 
overtime, bonus, standby, and any other specialty pay that were paid out in Fiscal Year 2026 for 
each agency. 
 
The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) will provide a report that shows overtime, bonus, 
standby, and any other specialty pay that are included in the FY2026 Management Plan for each 
agency to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by 
December 20, 2025. In addition, the OMB will provide a report showing actual amounts of  
 



overtime, bonus, standby, and any other specialty pay that are paid out in FY2026 for each agency 
by September 30, 2026. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: OMB provided the first requested report on 
December 19, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 9. The second report is 
due in September 2026 and compliance will be reported in the 2027 intent memo. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

 
16.  Department of Health  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department shall submit a report of transfers between 
appropriations that occurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, to the Co-chairs of the 
Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2026. 
 
A report of transfers between appropriations that occur during FY2026 will be provided to the Co-
chairs of the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2026.  
 
 
17.  Senior and Disabilities Services / Early Intervention/Infant Learning Programs 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1), and Mental Health Bill (CCS HB 55, Sec. 
1) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE DUE TO VETO 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department direct grantees of the Infant Learning 
Program to expand service provision from children with a 50 percent or more delay in one 
developmental area to children with a 25 percent or more delay in one developmental area, or 
with a 20 percent delay or more in two developmental areas. 
 
This funding was vetoed; no funding was allocated for this purpose. 
 
 
18.  Medicaid Services  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department submit the Medicaid Services Projection 
Model and Summary Overview of UGF Medicaid Increments with year-to-date information for 
fiscal year 2026 to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance 
Division by December 15, 2025, and subsequently update the report before resubmitting it by 
February 17, 2026 
 
The FY2026 Medicaid Services Projection Model and Summary Overview of UGF Medicaid 
Increments will be made available by December 15, 2025, update the report prior to resubmitting 
by February 17, 2026. 
 
 



Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the first requested report 
on December 15, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachments 10 and 11. The second 
report is due in February 2026, and compliance will be reported in the 2027 intent memo. 

 
 
19.  Medicaid Services / Medicaid Services 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
PARTIAL COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Temporary Increment (FY26-FY27) for clinical behavioral 
health services provide bridge funding through augmented clinic and rehabilitation rates while 
the Department of Health completes a rebasing methodology study and implements rates to cover 
the true cost of delivering all behavioral health services under the Medicaid State Plan 
Amendment. 
 
The Department of Health recently rolled out the results of the Behavioral Health rate 
methodology. This approach will more broadly address the overall rate recommendations. The 
Behavioral Health Rate Study report is available on the Department of Health, Office of Rate 
Review, website at https://health.alaska.gov/media/kbxpx2ve/alaska-department-of-health-
behavioral-health-report-2025.pdf. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department did complete and publish the rate 
methodology study, but the Governor’s FY27 budget proposal did not contain any budget 
action that reflected policy options from the study. Additionally, the Governor’s FY27 
budget proposal omitted the Temporary Increment (FY26-FY27) that the legislature 
appropriated to fund behavioral health rate increases in SLA 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
 
 
20.  Criminal Division  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature the State of Alaska no longer cover the full cost of housing 
unsentenced federal inmates in State facilities. Therefore, the legislature urges the Department of 
Law to work with the Department of Corrections and federal agencies to either receive adequate 
daily funding for federal inmates housed in State facilities or to determine a method for them to be 
housed at a federal or private facility until court hearings. Law and DOC shall submit a joint 
response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by 
December 20, 2025, outlining the determined terms, number of federal inmates housed in State 
facilities by month in 2025 and the final cost associated to the State, if any. 
 
The Department of Law is in discussions with the Department of Corrections regarding persons 
held within a state correctional facility that have both federal and State charges and will provide a 
joint response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division 
by December 20, 2025. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Departments provided a joint response as 
requested on December 19, 2025. Despite attempted negotiations, the full cost is still borne 
by the State due to the firm policy stance of the United States Martial Service. The response 
is included in this packet as Attachment 12. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 
21.  Administration & Support Services / Mental Health Trust Lands Administration 
Mental Health Bill (CCS HB 55, Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the FY27 budget promote transparency by reflecting the 
existing maintenance and operations costs of the Trust and its lessees in the Cordova building 
and the Trust Authority building. 
 
The FY2027 budget will be reviewed to ensure transparency by separately reflecting the existing 
maintenance and operations costs of the Trust and its lessees in the Cordova building and the 
Trust Authority building.  
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The FY27 Governor’s budget proposal includes a 
new allocation for Mental Health Trust Lands Facility Operations and Maintenance with 
$895.8 in Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipt (MHTAAR) authority. 

 
 
22.  Fire Suppression, Land & Water Resources / Forest Management & Development 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department prepare a report of infrastructure projects 
related to expanding or improving access to timber. The report should include a list of all projects 
detailing what activities were performed and the costs incurred for each project in the past year. 
The report should also provide the available balance of Timber Sales Receipts with total annual 
expenditures and revenues. The report should be submitted to the Co-chairs of the Finance 
committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. 
 
The Department of Natural Resources will provide a report of infrastructure projects related to 
expanding or improving access to timber to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025.  

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department of Natural Resources submitted a 
letter on December 19, 2025 (included in this packet as Attachment 13) that reports the 
active forestry infrastructure projects, recent activities, and approximate costs. The balance 
of the Timber Sale Receipts account was reported at $7,296,714 as of November 12, 2025. 

  
  



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

 
23.  Statewide Support / Commissioner's Office 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
PARTIAL COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature to direct public safety funds to areas of the state that do not have 
the tax base to provide needed policing services to their communities. The Department of Public 
Safety executives are urged to meet with officials from three organized, non-unified boroughs in 
the state, Kenai Peninsula, Fairbanks North Star and Matanuska-Susitna, who do not currently 
offer adequate local public safety services and encourage them to take the steps necessary to police 
their respective boroughs rather than relying on the State to provide those services. The 
Department shall submit a full response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025, outlining the communication, feedback or 
actions taken by each borough. 
 
The Department of Public Safety’s (DPS) Deputy Commissioner met with the Matanuska-Susitna 
Borough Assembly and spoke about this legislative intent on August 2, 2025. The DPS provided 
crime density maps, coverage areas, and deployed Trooper numbers and contract policing was 
discussed at a macro level. The Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner will be meeting with 
the Fairbanks North Star Borough and Kenai Peninsula Borough during the first week of 
December. The DPS will provide a full response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and 
to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department of Public Safety submitted a letter 
on December 19, 2025 (included in this packet as Attachment 14) that describes the three 
meetings the agency attended with the Mat-Su, Kenai Peninsula, and Fairbanks North Star 
Boroughs. The letter describes communication efforts but does not adequately outline any 
feedback or actions taken by the boroughs. 

  
 

 

 

 

 

  



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 
 
 
24.  Department of Revenue  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation decommission the 
Anchorage office and not establish or maintain any new office locations without corresponding 
budget increments for that purpose. It is the further intent of the legislature that the Alaska 
Permanent Fund Corporation shall provide a report to the Co-chairs of the Finance committee 
and the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025, that details any actual expenditures 
to date related to the Anchorage office. 
 
The $100 appropriation to decommission the Anchorage office was vetoed by the Governor. This 
action aligns with the Board of Trustees’ support for Alaska-based offices in Juneau and 
Anchorage to ensure staffing continuity and sustain recruitment and retention success.  
 
The Anchorage satellite office: 
 

• Strategic: A practical, Alaska-based solution to supporting workforce challenges. The 
Anchorage location strengthens the Alaska Permeant Fund Corporation’s (APFC) ability 
to attract and retain professional talent who are rooted in Southcentral Alaska or who prefer 
the professional opportunities and connectivity that a larger urban center provides. 
Currently, there are six APFC Anchorage Office-based staff, five working in investments 
and one in trade operations, all supporting the APFC's core mission. 

• Value: The Anchorage office is a modest investment that strengthens the APFC’s presence 
in the State and aligns with the Board of Trustees' long-term strategy for supporting top 
talent through workplace flexibility. 

 
The APFC values its partnership with the Legislature and is committed to transparency and 
accountability. Below is the required Anchorage office expenditure detail (in thousands): 
 
Anchorage Office 
Operations FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

Thru 
10/31/2025    

 
Travel   $33.7   $19.3   $   6.8  

Contractual Services  $27.8   $31.3   $ 34.1  

Commodities   $  1.6   $  9.7   $   0.7  

Equipment   $18.6   $10.8   $     0  

Totals per FY  $81.7   $71.1  $ 41.6  

Total to Date      $194.4   



 
Cost Overview (in thousands): The total expenditures to date is $194.4. The FY2026 Contractual 
Services amount includes an estimate for the office lease of $32.5. The FY2025 expense totaled 
$71.1 equal to 0.0002% (0.02 basis points) of the APFC’s FY2025 ending assets under 
management (AUM). No FY2025 or FY2026 relocation costs have been incurred. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: APFC has continued to maintain and further 
establish the Anchorage Office, which defies the legislature’s intent. APFC submitted a 
report which is included as Attachment 15. 

 
25.  Alaska Housing Finance Corporation / AHFC Operations 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the Legislature that the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation study housing 
development opportunities in the Chester Creek sports complex area of Anchorage. 
 
The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation has had a few meetings on including housing in a 
Chester Creek sports complex and will continue to work with potential developers of new housing 
in Alaska. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES 
 
 
26.  Highways, Aviation and Facilities / Northern Region Highways and Aviation 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the agency shall provide a report detailing the feasibility of 
designating the Dalton Highway an Industrial Use Highway in order to collect fees to address the 
road's maintenance. This report shall be provided to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and 
to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. 
 
The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) has reviewed existing 
regulations governing the Industrial Use Highway (IUH) designation found under 17 AAC 35, 
along with the documentation for the only current IUH designation, the Klondike Highway, to 
review potential designation of the Dalton Highway. This review also incorporated discussions 
with Dalton Highway stakeholders regarding maintenance activities along the corridor. Given the 
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA, 23 U.S.C. § 127), enacted into 
law in 1991 just five years after the Klondike Highway IUH designation, a federal limit to 
maximum size and weight were "frozen" or grandfathered at existing levels along federally funded 
corridors such as the Dalton Highway. Because of this, the IUH designation is not possible without 
a change to federal law. A report detailing the feasibility of designating the Dalton Highway an 
IUH will be provided to the Co-chairs of the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance 
Division by December 20, 2025. The report will provide greater detail on the IUH designation 
review, applicable federal limitations, basic analysis of tolling alternative, and the state of current 
maintenance on the Dalton Highway.  
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
December 20, 2025, and it is included in this packet as Attachment 16. 

  
 
27.  Department of Transportation 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 38(b)) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that, for the appropriations made in sec. 5, ch. 7, SLA 2024, the 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities prioritize spending federal funds and 
unrestricted general funds first, preserving the balance of the Alaska marine highway system fund 
(AS 19.65.060(a)) to the extent possible. 
 
The appropriations listed in this intent language align with calendar year 2026, so spending has 
not started yet. The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities will prioritize spending 
based on the availability of funds and revenue but will keep this legislative intent in mind as 
spending occurs.  

 
 



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA 
 
 
28.  University of Alaska  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H)), Sec. 1) 
 
COMPLIANCE MAY BE DETERMINED AT A LATER DATE 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the University of Alaska provide two reports detailing all 
transfers of funds from rural campus allocations to main campus allocations during the fiscal year 
ending June 30th, 2026, to the Co-Chairs of the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance 
Division. This should include an interim report due Match 31st, 2026, and a final report by 
September 30th, 2026. 
 
The University of Alaska will provide two reports to the Co-chairs of the Finance Committees and 
the Legislative Finance Division on the transfers of funds from rural campus allocations to main 
campus allocations during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026. The interim report will be provided 
by March 31, 2026, and the final report will be provided by September 30, 2026. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



JUDICIARY 
 
 
29.  Department of Education and Early Development / Judiciary 
Capital Bill (HCS CSSB 57(FIN) am H(efd fld H), Sec. 12) 
 
(a) The proceeds from the sale of the Stratton Library building in Sitka are appropriated from the 
general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development, Alaska state libraries, 
archives and museums, for renovation and repair of, and other necessary projects related to, the 
Sheldon Jackson Museum in Sitka and other buildings and facilities. It is the intent of the 
legislature that the department and the Alaska Court System negotiate in good faith to facilitate 
the sale and, if the parties agree on the terms of the sale, that the Alaska Court System submit a 
request for a supplemental appropriation in the amount of the purchase price. 
 

The Alaska Court System has reached an agreement with the Department of Education and Early 
Development for the purchase of the Stratton Library for $2,000,000, contingent on the 
appropriation of funds sufficient for the purchase. 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Judiciary Branch reports that they submitted a 
supplemental capital request of $2 million for the purchase of the building, but it was not 
included in the FY27 Governor’s request. 
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30. Alaska Permanent Fund 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 25(f)) 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE 
 
(f) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation made in sec. 55(f), ch. 1, SSSLA 2021, 
constitutes forward funding of the amount calculated under AS 37.13.145(c) to offset the effect of 
inflation on the principal of the Alaska permanent fund. 
 
The Board of Trustees urges the Legislature to adhere to statutory, rules-based inflation proofing 
for the Fund’s Principal. It is important to note from a policy perspective that only the permanent 
deposits to Principal are subject to statutory inflation proofing. 
A consistent approach to inflation proofing will strengthen Alaska’s fiscal foundation, preserve 
the Fund’s real value, and uphold the intent of its founders to provide lasting benefits for all 
Alaskans. 
 
Board Position: During its quarterly meeting in May 2025, the Board of Trustees reaffirmed the 
importance of annual, rules-based inflation proofing for the Principal within the current two-
account structure. For the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation’s (APFC) reporting, the Board 
concluded that the $4 billion transfer from FY2022 should remain classified as a special 
appropriation to the Principal, in accordance with the original appropriation, rather than being re-
categorized as rules-based inflation proofing. 
 
Context: For decades, the rules-based inflation proofing calculation outlined in AS 37.13.145(c) 
has been a cornerstone of intergenerational equity, protecting the real value of the Fund’s Principal 
under the two-account framework. In recent years, however, this practice has become inconsistent. 
Since 2016, the Legislature has occasionally deviated from its statutory inflation proofing formula, 
omitting appropriations in some years, making ad hoc “catch-up” transfers in others, and, more 
recently, reclassifying prior appropriations as inflation proofing through subsequent intent 
language. 
 
While these actions were taken to address near-term fiscal pressures, they have introduced 
uncertainty into what has historically been a disciplined and predictable mechanism for protecting 
the Fund’s real value and the Principal’s intergenerational purchasing power under the two-
account structure. 
 
Importance of Rules-Based Practices: As outlined in Trustees’ Papers 9 and 10, and affirmed in 
Board Resolutions 17-01, 18-01, 18-04, and 20-01, consistent adherence to rules-based practices 
strengthens transparency, supports sound fiscal governance, and safeguards the Fund’s 
intergenerational promise for all Alaskans. 
 
 



Reference: The following table outlines the annual appropriations for inflation proofing, calculated 
under AS 37.13.145(c) and applied to the permanent deposits to the Principal. 
 
APFC Reporting: Rules-based Inflation Proofing 
$ millions  Per Statute Appropriated Surplus/ 
      (Deficit) 
FY2016 $47.3 $0.0 ($47.3) 
FY2017 $501.6 $0.0 ($501.6) 
FY2018 $855.6 $0.0 ($855.6) 
FY2019 $989.5 $989.5 $0.0 
FY2020 $757.7 $4,757.7 $4,000.0 
FY2021 $577.3 $0.0 ($577.3) 
FY2022 $2,419.5 $0.0 ($2,419.5) 
FY2023 $4,179.3 $4,179.3 $0.0 
FY2024 $2,346.6 $1,413.0 ($933.6) 
FY2025 $1,733.0 $0.0 ($1,733.0) 
FY2026 $1,505.0 $0.0 ($1,505.0) 
TOTAL $15,912.4 $11,339.5 ($4,572.9) 

 
Based on the legislative intent, the re-categorization of the FY2022 Special Appropriation as 
Inflation Proofing would reduce the amount still owed for Principal Inflation Proofing to $572.9 
million, rather than $4.6 billion owed based on the Trustees' assessment. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Contrary to legislative intent, the Board of Trustees 
continues to consider the $4 billion FY22 transfer as a special appropriation, rather than 
inflation proofing. 

 
 

  



SLA 2024 FY 2025 INTENT ITEMS 
 
 

31. Department of Education 
Education Support and Admin Services / School Finance & Facilities  
Operating/Capital Budget (Ch. 7, SLA 24, CCS HB 268 (Corrected)) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that a school district report to the Department twice annually, 
once by the end of the count period set out in AS 14.17.500, and on February 1, 2025, the balance 
of each of the following funds: 1) school operating fund, 2) special revenue funds, 3) capital project 
funds, 4) other governmental funds. Additionally, each fund shall be reported based on the 
following classifications: 1) nonspendable fund balance, 2) restricted fund balance, 3) committed 
fund balance, 4) assigned fund balance, 5) unassigned balance. The Department shall provide 
these reports and associated data in electronic format to the Co-Chairs of Finance and the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2024 and by February 15, 2025. 
 
The Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) provided the second report and 
associated data to the Co-chairs of Finance and the Legislative Finance Division on February 14, 
2025. These reports are also posted on the DEED website under School Finance, Budgets and 
Actual Reporting under Reports to the Legislature 
(https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/budgetsactual). 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
September 14, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 17.  

 
 
32. Department of Family and Community Services 
Operating/Capital Budget (Ch. 7, SLA 24, CCS HB 268 (Corrected)) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department shall submit a report of transfers between 
appropriations that occurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 to the Co-chairs of the 
Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2025. 
 
A report of transfers between appropriations that occur during FY2025 was provided to the Co-
Chairs of the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division on September 23, 2025. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
September 23, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 18.  

 
 
33. Department of Health 
Operating/Capital Budget (Ch. 7, SLA 24, CCS HB 268 (Corrected)) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Department shall submit a report of transfers between 
appropriations that occurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the Co-chairs of the 
Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2025. 

https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/budgetsactual
https://education.alaska.gov/schoolfinance/budgetsactual


 
A report of transfers between appropriations that occur during FY2025 was provided to the Co-
chairs of the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2025.  
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The Department provided the requested report on 
September 30, 2025. It is included in this packet as Attachment 19.  
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34. Department of Administration Centralized Administrative Services / Personnel 
Operating/Capital Budget (Ch. 1, FSSLA 23, SLA 2023 SCS CSHB 39(FIN) am S) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Division of Personnel set the job classification salary 
alignment to the 65th percentile. 
 
The Statewide Salary Survey is complete and the final documents can be found on the 
Department of Administration, Division of Personnel, website at 
https://doa.alaska.gov/dop/reports/doplrStudies/salaryStudy2025/. Since it will be a policy 
decision, the Division of Personnel will need to work with the administration and legislature on 
setting the job classification salary alignment to the 65th percentile. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The study did include a comparison to the 65th 
percentile but focused on the 50th percentile. 

 
 
35. Department of Administration Centralized Administrative Services / Personnel 
Operating/Capital Budget (Ch. 1, FSSLA 23, SLA 2023 SCS CSHB 39(FIN) am S) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Statewide Salary Survey include benefits and salaries to 
ensure that comparisons more accurately represent compensation differences between employers. 
 
The Statewide Salary Survey is complete and provides a comparative analysis of salary and 
benefits market data collected from private and public organizations. The final documents can be 
found on the Department of Administration, Division of Personnel, website at 
https://doa.alaska.gov/dop/reports/doplrStudies/salaryStudy2025/. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The study included both salary and benefits data 
in its evaluation of the differences between employers. 

 
 
36. Department of Law 
Operating/Capital Budget (Ch. 1, FSSLA 23, SCS CSHB 39(FIN) am S) 
 
(a) The sum of $5,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Law, civil 
division, for litigation relating to the defense of rights to develop and protect the state's natural 
resources, to access land, to manage its fish and wildlife resources, and to protect state sovereignty 
in the fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026. 
(b)  It is the intent of the legislature that funds from the appropriation made in (a) of this section 
may not be used for any action that may erode existing federal or state subsistence rights. 
 
 
 

https://doa.alaska.gov/dop/reports/doplrStudies/salaryStudy2025/
https://doa.alaska.gov/dop/reports/doplrStudies/salaryStudy2025/


The Department of Law adhered to the legislative intent expressed in the appropriation and did not 
fund any cases related to federal or State subsistence rights with the money received from the 
appropriation. 
 

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The agency has not provided a comprehensive list 
of legal engagements and has been involved in multiple cases of litigation regarding 
subsistence rights in recent years. The Legislative Finance Division cannot confirm 
whether or not any of the “Statehood Defense” appropriations have been used for 
litigation related to subsistence rights. 

 
 
 

 



DDepartment of Administration
Office of Information Technology

10th Fl. State Office Building
PO Box 110206

Juneau, Alaska 99811
Main: 907.465.2220

Fax: 907.465.3450
doa.alaska.gov/oit 

December 19, 2025

Honorable Finance Co-Chairs
Alaska State Legislature
State Capitol Building
Juneau, AK 99801

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs:

The Department of Administration is submitting the following report, “Licensing and Cloud Services: IT Growth, 
Associated Costs, and Cost Containment,” in response to legislative intent language included in CCS HB 53(BRF SUP 
MAJ FLD H). 

In this report, the Office of Information Technology (OIT):

Explains cost containment priorities for fiscal year (FY) 2026-2028.
Provides an overview of the current state of IT costs for the executive branch, including cloud and licensing 
challenges and opportunities.
Describes strategic next steps for cost containment within three areas: Governance and Oversight, Optimization of 
Cloud Spend, and Software Asset Management. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide additional information to the Legislature about information technology (IT) costs 
for the State of Alaska. 

Sincerely,

Bill Smith
Chief Information Officer
Office of Information Technology

cc:  
Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 
Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor's Legislative Office
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Paula Vrana, Commissioner of Administration
Niel Smith, Deputy Chief Information Officer
Colin Amundson, Chief Workforce and Finance Officer
Forrest Wolfe, Legislative Liaison 
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Office of Information Technology

10th Fl. State Office Building
PO Box 110206

Juneau, Alaska 99811
Main: 907.465.2220

Fax: 907.465.3450
doa.alaska.gov/oit 

December 19, 2025

Honorable Finance Co-Chairs
Alaska State Legislature
State Capitol Building
Juneau, AK 99801

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs:

The Department of Administration is submitting the following report, “State of Alaska’s AI Plan: Use Cases, Costs, and 
Benefits,” in response to legislative intent language included in CCS HB 53(BRF SUP MAJ FLD H). 

In this report, the Office of Information Technology (OIT):

Outlines the State’s artificial intelligence (AI) priorities for fiscal year (FY) 2026-2028.
Provides an overview of where we are today in deploying responsible AI.
Describes the strategic framework for maturing AI development and adoption to address State challenges. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide additional information to the Legislature about AI within the State of Alaska. 

Sincerely,

Bill Smith
Chief Information Officer
Office of Information Technology

cc:  
Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 
Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor's Legislative Office
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Paula Vrana, Commissioner of Administration
Niel Smith, Deputy Chief Information Officer
Chris Letterman, Chief Technology Officer
Forrest Wolfe, Legislative Liaison 
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Department of Corrections
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

PO Box 112000, Suite 201 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-2000 

 Main: 907.465.3480 
Fax: 907.465.3315 

December 20, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505 Alaska State Capitol Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410 Alaska State Capitol Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster  The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511 Alaska State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Sent via email: Senate.Finance.Committee@akleg.gov, House.Finance@akleg.gov 

Re:     FY2026 Legislative Intent Language 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

Please find below the Department of Corrections’ (DOC) response to legislative intent language from 
House Bill (HB) 53. 

Department of Corrections  
Population Management / Spring Creek Correctional Center (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Corrections prepare a report to the legislature 
that analyzes the possibility of closing an institution and submit it to the Co-chairs of the Finance 
Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. The report should examine 
which institutions would produce the most cost savings if they were closed, estimate the long-term cost 
savings associated with closing those institutions, and what transition costs would be needed, including 
capital costs. 

The DOC has conducted a high-level review and operational analysis of each of the correctional facilities 
and summarized potential closure impacts. 

Attachment 3
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Operational Overview: 
 
A central challenge in identifying a facility for potential closure is Alaska’s unique position as a Unified 
Corrections System, operating both jails and prisons statewide. 
 
The DOC operates 13 correctional facilities statewide of which 10 facilities also provide booking for local 
law enforcement. Additionally, 11 facilities house sentenced and unsentenced offenders who are 
continuing through the adjudication process and make up approximately 45 percent of the incarcerated 
population.  
 
Given the population management challenges, this report represents a thoughtful, good-faith effort to 
provide an operational snapshot on a facility-by-facility basis.  
 
To identify a facility for closure, a fiscally responsible and thorough study by a cross-functional team of 
subject matter experts is needed to determine the full impacts of a facility closure to remaining operating 
facilities, law enforcement, and local communities.  
 
Per the 2014 Performance Review report on the DOC, found on the Alaska’ Division of Legislative 
Audit’s website at: https://legaudit.akleg.gov/wp-content/docs/performance-reviews/DOC-Report-Final-
Redacted.pdf (DOC-Report-Final-Redacted.pdf), closure of facilities reduces the system capacity and 
results in the DOC being required to contract for beds outside of Alaska. The cost of contracting out for 
housing offenders would reduce any “savings” generated from a facility closure and also has an economic 
impact as it will remove Alaska jobs from those communities. Additionally, because the DOC functions 
as a “jail” for newly arrested persons, many communities rely on these facilities as the primary justice 
system resource. Closure of these booking facilities would remove that primary facility increasing the 
overall costs to the State of Alaska. (See page 66 of the 2014 Performance Review report.) 
 

 
 
Offender Classification 
 
The DOC uses a classification based housing process to house the inmate population in the safest and 
least restrictive possible fashion as outlined under Policy 700.01. This process separates the inmate 
population into minimum, medium, close, and maximum custody levels. In assigning offender housing to 
the appropriate facility, the department considers prisoner needs, safety, and rights, as well as the safety of 
each facility. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

https://legaudit.akleg.gov/wp-content/docs/performance-reviews/DOC-Report-Final-Redacted.pdf
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Facility Levels 
 
Each of the correctional facilities are assigned a degree of security based upon its security features. The 
DOC uses three (3) categories for institutions based upon a rating of structural variables and staffing 
ratios: 
• Level III (Maximum Security): 

The most secure institutions which are designed to house prisoners who require close confinement 
and constant supervision. 

• Level II (Medium Security): 
Moderately secure institutions which are designed to house prisoners who require regular quarters 
and average supervision. 

• Level I (Minimum Security): 
The least secure institutions which are designed to house prisoners who require minimal 
supervision. 
 

 
 
Understanding Capacity: What "Maximum Capacity" Reflects 
 
In assessing the impact of closing any correctional facility, it is essential to understand the difference 
between general capacity and maximum (or emergency) capacity. While maximum capacity may suggest 
additional room exists, in practice, it often reflects emergency-use beds—such as overflow or temporary 
segregation units—not viable for long-term population management. For example: 
 

• Specialized beds, such as those in women’s housing units or psychiatric wings, cannot be 
repurposed for general population when housing a specific population. 

• Security level mismatches mean that a surplus of high-security beds (e.g., solitary or max custody) 
cannot safely accommodate low-risk, minimum-security inmates. 

• Programmatic use of certain areas (e.g., education, treatment, or reentry programming) may 
reduce available bed space to maintain safety and rehabilitative functions. 

 
Thus, relying on "maximum capacity" to offset inmate relocation would result in overcrowding, program 
loss, elevated operational risk, and long-term cost escalation. 
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Facility Analysis 
 
The following provides an analysis of each correctional facility and the services provided within each 
Alaska community and potential impacts. 
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Anchorage Correctional Complex (ACC) East/West 
 

Purpose: Central intake and detention hub for Southcentral Alaska 
 
As the second-largest facility in the DOC, the ACC is one of the most operationally unique institutions in 
the State. 
 
The ACC consists of two detention buildings—ACC West (formerly the Cook Inlet Pre-Trial Facility) 
and ACC East (formerly the Anchorage Jail)—operated under a unified administration. Its central location 
in Anchorage, with direct access to the Anchorage International Airport and all major statewide medical 
centers, makes the ACC the logistical hub of inmate transportation and specialized services for Alaska. 
 
Although both ACC East and ACC West were purpose-built as pre-trial facilities, the ACC has 
progressively assumed several statewide functions for both unsentenced and sentenced individuals. The 
ACC West houses and operates the statewide Acute Mental Health Unit (Mike Mod) and Sub-Acute 
Mental Health Unit (Lima Mod). The ACC East is home to the DOC’s first purpose-built Acute Medical 
Infirmary (Medical Segregation) and remains the only facility in Alaska with an initial arraignment 
courthouse directly accessible from its lobby. 
 
Population  
 
The ACC is a Level III facility housing minimum, medium, close custody, and maximum-security male 
felons and misdemeanants in pre-trial, unsentenced, and sentenced status in a secure setting with 
supervision consistent with their custody and security level.  
 
The ACC houses persons charged with State, local or federal crimes as well as those detained on a civil 
hold. 
 
Capacity: 789 (General) | 823 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the ACC was operating at 102 percent of its general capacity with more than 74 
percent being unsentenced.  
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 10,500 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Operational Impacts: 

• Loss of Central Intake: The ACC serves as a key intake and classification center. Closure would 
require redistribution of these functions to other facilities, potentially straining capacity. 

• Increased Pressure on Other Facilities: Facilities like Goose Creek and Spring Creek may face 
overcrowding, leading to higher operational costs and staffing challenges. 
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• Operational Capacity: The ACC houses approximately 800 offenders daily, capacity within 
other facilities is insufficient to meet this population and would require out-of-state placement. 

 
Legal and Contractual Implications: 

• Federal Detainee Agreements: Terminating ACC operations could disrupt existing contracts 
with federal agencies, potentially leading to legal disputes or financial penalties. 

• Compliance Risks: Closure must be managed carefully to avoid violating court-mandated 
capacity limits and constitutional standards for inmate care. 

 
Community and Public Safety: 

• Impact on Local Law Enforcement: The closure of the ACC could affect timely processing of 
arrests and pretrial detentions, especially in Anchorage. 

• Transportation Costs: Increased costs and logistical challenges in transporting detainees to more 
remote facilities. 

 
Economic and Workforce Considerations: 

• The ACC employs more than 248 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance. 

• Budget Reallocation: Potential savings from closure could be offset by increased costs elsewhere, 
including facility upgrades, transportation, and staffing. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of either the ACC East or West would result in 
significant disruption to Alaska’s correctional system, public safety operations, and judicial processes. As 
the State’s central intake and detention hub, ACC plays a critical role in managing pretrial and sentenced 
populations, coordinating inmate transportation, and delivering specialized medical and mental health 
services. Its strategic location and unique infrastructure cannot be replicated elsewhere without substantial 
capital investment and operational restructuring. The loss of ACC would strain remaining facilities, 
increase reliance on out-of-state placements, and elevate costs across multiple agencies. The DOC 
strongly recommends maintaining ACC’s operations to preserve system integrity, ensure public safety, 
and support the efficient administration of justice in Southcentral Alaska. 
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Anvil Mountain Correctional Center (AMCC) 
 
Purpose: Western Alaska regional correctional facility 
 
The AMCC, located in Nome, Alaska, is a State-operated regional facility that houses adult sentenced and 
unsentenced felons and misdemeanants. Serving Nome, Kotzebue, and their surrounding 11 villages, the 
AMCC provides pre-trial detention and short-term sentenced incarceration. The facility opened in 
November 1985, replacing the former Territorial Jail located in the regional federal building. 
 
Population  
 
The AMCC is a level II facility and houses minimum, medium, and close custody male and female 
prisoners—both sentenced and unsentenced—that ensures supervision aligns with each individual's 
custody classification. 
 
Capacity: 126 (General) | 128 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the AMCC was operating at 90 percent of its general capacity with more than 91 
percent being unsentenced.  
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 950 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Public Safety and Justice System Disruption: 

• Elimination of in-region detention would require transporting detainees across vast distances, 
delaying court proceedings and increasing costs. 

• Statutory requirements to return individuals to their point of arrest would further complicate 
logistics and increase operational burdens. 

 
Increased Costs and Operational Strain: 

• Long-distance inmate transport would significantly raise fuel, flight, and staffing expenses. 
• Other facilities would need to absorb the AMCC’s population, requiring infrastructure expansion 

and additional personnel. 
 
Community and Cultural Impact: 

• Loss of culturally tailored programming would negatively affect rehabilitation outcomes, 
particularly for Alaska Native inmates. 

• Disruption of family and tribal support networks could lead to increased recidivism and reduced 
community cohesion. 
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Community and Economic Impact: 

• The AMCC employs more than 41 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance. 

• The facility’s role as a primary justice system resource for regional law enforcement would be 
lost, requiring alternative holding solutions. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the AMCC would have far-reaching impacts for 
public safety, operational efficiency, community stability, and cultural integrity in Western Alaska. Given 
its unique geographic and demographic role, the AMCC is not easily replaceable without significant 
financial investment and systemic disruption. The DOC recommends continued operation of the AMCC 
to maintain regional justice services and uphold its commitment to culturally responsive rehabilitation and 
public safety. 
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Fairbanks Correctional Center (FCC) 
 
Purpose: Interior Alaska detention and sentencing 
 
The FCC is a close-custody institution located in Fairbanks—Alaska’s Golden Heart City—serving as the 
primary intake facility for Northern Alaska. The FCC’s service area spans one of the largest geographic 
regions in the State, stretching from the Canadian border to Utqiaġvik (Barrow), south to Cantwell, and 
includes two major military installations: Fort Wainwright and Eielson Air Force Base. 
 
Constructed in 1967, the FCC is one of the DOC’s oldest operating facilities and remains committed to 
secure operations, high-quality care, and the protection of public safety. Consistent with the department’s 
mission, the FCC maintains a safe and professional environment for staff and offenders and provides 
reformative programming aimed at reducing recidivism. 
 
Population  
 
The FCC is a Level II facility, housing minimum, medium, and close custody male and female 
prisoners—both sentenced and unsentenced—that ensures supervision aligns with each individual's 
custody classification. 
 
Capacity: 253 (General) | 266 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the FCC was operating at 90 percent of its general capacity with more than 92 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 3,300 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Disruption to Regional Justice System: 

• Closure would eliminate the only major correctional facility in Interior Alaska, requiring long-
distance transport of detainees to other regions. 

• Increased transportation needs would strain law enforcement resources, delay court proceedings, 
and elevate operational costs. 
 

Operational and Fiscal Impact: 
• Transporting inmates across vast distances would require additional staffing, fuel, and logistical 

coordination. 
• Other facilities would need to absorb the FCC’s population, potentially exceeding capacity and 

necessitating infrastructure expansion. 
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Community and Cultural Impacts: 

• Displacement of inmates would sever ties to family, tribal, and community support systems, 
increasing the likelihood of recidivism. 

• Loss of local programming and educational opportunities would hinder rehabilitation and 
reintegration efforts. 

 
Economic and Employment Impact: 

• The FCC employs more than 92 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food service, 
and maintenance. 

• Closure would result in job losses and reduce regional economic activity, impacting families and 
local businesses. 

 
Public Safety Risks: 

• The FCC’s absence would compromise the ability of law enforcement to detain individuals 
locally, potentially delaying arrests and increasing risks to public safety. 

• The facility’s role in housing unsentenced individuals is critical, especially given that over 92 
percent of its population is unsentenced, reflecting its importance in the adjudication process. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the FCC would have profound and far-reaching 
impacts on Alaska’s Interior region. From disrupting judicial operations and increasing costs to 
weakening community ties and reducing public safety, the impacts would be significant. The FCC’s 
strategic location, comprehensive services, and community partnerships make it an indispensable 
component of Alaska’s Unified Corrections System. The DOC recommends maintaining the FCC’s 
operations to ensure continued support for regional justice, rehabilitation, and public safety. 
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Goose Creek Correctional Center (GCCC) 
 

Purpose: Largest medium-security facility in the State 
 
As Alaska’s newest and largest correctional facility, the GCCC was designed to set a high standard for 
safety, security, and rehabilitation. Its location in the Matanuska–Susitna Valley allows many individuals 
to remain closer to their families and support systems. 
 
The GCCC, located in Point MacKenzie, officially opened in July 2012. The 435,000-square-foot, 
medium-security facility was built at a cost of $240 million and was constructed to address overcrowding 
in Alaska’s prison system allowing more than 1,030 inmates who were previously housed in out-of-state 
private prisons to return to Alaska. 
 
The GCCC is also a significant resource to the surrounding community. Located in Point MacKenzie, the 
facility houses more than one-quarter of Alaska’s incarcerated population and contributes to the health, 
economy, and stability of the region. The on-site medical department includes a dialysis unit, allowing 
individuals to receive in-custody essential care without impacting local healthcare systems or jeopardizing 
public safety. 
 
Population 
 
The GCCC is a Level II facility that houses medium-security sentenced male prisoners, but due to the 
need for pretrial beds in the correctional system, the facility also houses pretrial inmates from around the 
State, ensuring supervision aligns with each individual's custody classification. 
 
Capacity: 1,408 (General) | 1,472 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the GCCC was operating at 88 percent of its general capacity with more than 38 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 2,250 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Systemic Disruption: 

• Closure would require redistributing a large inmate population across multiple facilities, many of 
which lack the capacity or infrastructure to absorb the influx. 

• Increased reliance on out-of-state contracts for inmate housing could result in higher costs and 
loss of local control over rehabilitation and oversight. 
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Financial and Operational Impact: 

• Significant capital investment would be needed to expand other facilities or build new ones to 
replace GCCC’s capacity. 

• Transportation costs would rise sharply due to the need for long-distance transfers and increased 
staff overtime. 

 
Loss of Rehabilitation Services: 

• The GCCC’s closure would eliminate access to critical programs that reduce recidivism and 
prepare inmates for successful reintegration. 

• Disruption of educational and vocational training would negatively affect inmate outcomes and 
long-term public safety. 

 
Community and Economic Impact: 

• The GCCC employs more than 354 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance, making it one of the largest employers in the Knik area. 

• Closure would impact local vendors, contractors, and housing markets, resulting in economic 
instability in the Mat-Su Borough. 

 
Public Safety Risks: 

• The GCCC’s strategic location near Anchorage and its role in housing unsentenced individuals 
make it essential for efficient law enforcement and judicial operations. 

• Displacement of inmates would disrupt family and tribal support networks, increasing recidivism 
and complicating reentry efforts. 
 

Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the GCCC would have profound and far-
reaching impacts for Alaska’s correctional system, public safety, and regional economy. As the State’s 
largest and most modern facility, the GCCC is uniquely equipped to provide secure housing, 
comprehensive rehabilitation, and medical services at scale. Its closure would necessitate costly 
infrastructure investments, disrupt critical services, and diminish community partnerships. The DOC 
strongly recommends maintaining the GCCC’s operations to ensure continued system stability, fiscal 
responsibility, and public safety. 
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Hiland Mountain Correctional Center (HMCC) 
 
Purpose: State’s only dedicated women’s facility 
 
The HMCC provides a safe, secure, and humane environment for incarcerated women, offering access to 
rehabilitative, educational, and work programs that support long-term reformation. 
 
The HMCC is the State’s only all-female correctional facility, giving it a unique and critical role within 
the DOC.  
 
As the primary location for housing nearly all women incarcerated in Alaska, the HMCC provides a 
comprehensive range of services and specialized units. The facility houses the women’s Acute and Sub-
Acute Mental Health Units, as well as the women’s Infirmary.  
 
Population  
 
The HMCC is a Level II facility, housing minimum, medium, and close custody female prisoners—both 
sentenced and unsentenced—that ensures supervision aligns with each individual's custody classification. 
 
Capacity: 395 (General) | 404 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the HMCC was operating at 79 percent of its general capacity with more than 57 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 3,650 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Loss of Specialized Female Services: 

• The HMCC is the sole facility equipped to meet the comprehensive needs of incarcerated women 
in Alaska. Closure would fragment services such as prenatal care, trauma recovery, and mental 
health treatment. 

• No other facility currently has the infrastructure or programming capacity to absorb and 
adequately serve the female population. 

 
Increased Recidivism and Family Disruption: 

• Displacement of female inmates would likely result in greater family separation, especially for 
mothers, increasing child welfare costs and negatively impacting rehabilitation outcomes. 

• Loss of community and tribal support networks would further hinder successful reintegration and 
elevate recidivism risks. 
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Operational and Financial Strain: 

• Significant capital investment would be required to retrofit or expand other facilities to 
accommodate the displaced population. 

• Transporting female inmates to distant facilities would increase costs and complicate compliance 
with statutory requirements to return individuals to their point of arrest. 
 

Economic and Community Impact: 
• The HMCC employs more than 114 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 

service, and maintenance. 
• Closure would disrupt local partnerships and community programs, including charitable initiatives 

and vocational training that benefit both inmates and the broader community. 
 

Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the HMCC would have severe and 
disproportionate impacts on Alaska’s ability to provide safe, humane, and rehabilitative care for 
incarcerated women. As the only dedicated women’s facility in the State, the HMCC is uniquely 
positioned to deliver gender-responsive services that support public safety, reduce recidivism, and 
promote successful reintegration. The DOC strongly recommends maintaining the HMCC’s operations to 
preserve critical infrastructure, protect vulnerable populations, and uphold the State’s commitment to 
equitable and effective corrections. 
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Ketchikan Correctional Center (KCC) 

Purpose: Southeast Alaska detention and intake 

The KCC supports community safety by maintaining secure operations and introducing offenders to 
rehabilitative programming that prepares them for successful reintegration. The facility provides pre-trial 
detention and short-term sentenced incarceration for Ketchikan and the broader Southern Southeast 
Alaska region, including Wrangell, Petersburg, Prince of Wales Island, and Metlakatla. 

The KCC is a multi-level booking facility that offers a range of religious, educational, mental health, and 
substance abuse programming to individuals in custody. The facility also partners with community 
organizations—including the Wellness Coalition and the Reentry Coalition—to support successful 
transition back into the community. In addition to rehabilitative services, the KCC provides life skills and 
reentry programs designed to promote accountability and reduce recidivism. 

Population 
 
The KCC is a Level II facility, housing minimum and medium male and female prisoners—both 
sentenced and unsentenced—that ensures supervision aligns with each individual's custody classification. 
 
Capacity: 52 (General) | 58 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the KCC was operating at 79 percent of its general capacity with more than 75 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 600 

Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Disruption to Regional Justice Operations: 

• Closure would eliminate the only local detention option for law enforcement in Southern 
Southeast Alaska. 

• Detainees would require air or ferry transport to distant facilities, delaying court proceedings and 
increasing costs and logistical complexity. 

 
Increased Operational Costs: 

• Long-distance transport of inmates would significantly raise expenses related to flights, fuel, and 
staff overtime. 

• Statutory requirements to return individuals to their point of arrest would further strain resources 
and complicate scheduling. 

 
Community and Family Impact: 

• Displacement of inmates would sever ties to family, tribal, and community support networks, 
increasing the risk of recidivism. 
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• Reduced access to local rehabilitative services and community-based programming would hinder 
successful reentry. 
 

Community and Economic Impact: 
• The KCC employs more than 37 local staff and contractors, contributing to the regional economy 

and providing stable employment in a remote area. 
• Closure would result in job losses and diminish economic activity in Ketchikan and surrounding 

communities. 
 
Public Safety Risks: 

• Without the KCC, law enforcement agencies would lack a local facility for temporary holding, 
potentially delaying arrests and reducing responsiveness. 

• The absence of a regional correctional center would compromise the safety and efficiency of the 
justice system in Southeast Alaska. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the KCC would have significant negative 
impacts on public safety, operational efficiency, and community wellbeing in Southern Southeast Alaska. 
As the only correctional facility in the region, the KCC is essential for maintaining timely judicial 
processes, supporting rehabilitation, and ensuring access to justice for remote and island communities. 
The DOC strongly recommends continued operation of the KCC to preserve regional justice 
infrastructure, minimize costs, and uphold public safety. 
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Lemon Creek Correctional Center (LCCC) 

Purpose: Southeast regional facility (Juneau) 

The LCCC serves and protects the citizens of Alaska by maintaining secure operations, providing care to 
inmates, and delivering robust rehabilitation programming. 

The LCCC plays a significant role within the DOC as one of two maximum-security institutions in the 
State. This provides the DOC with critical flexibility to move and separate the highest-security inmates 
when necessary. The LCCC houses the primary sex offender management programs, tailored to high-risk 
sex offenders. It is also the only facility, aside from Hiland Mountain, capable of housing high-risk female 
offenders. 

Population  
 
The LCCC is a Level III facility, housing minimum, medium, and close custody male and female 
prisoners—both sentenced and unsentenced—that ensures supervision aligns with each individual's 
custody classification. 
 
Capacity: 124 (General) | 130 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the LCCC was operating at 124 percent of its general capacity with more than 52 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
*NOTE: The LCCC is currently under repair with 102 beds off-line. These beds are expected to come 
back on line in January 2026 increasing the bed capacity. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 1,200 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Disruption to Southeast Alaska’s Justice System: 

• Closure would eliminate the only regional facility capable of housing pretrial detainees and high-
risk inmates, forcing long-distance transfers to other parts of the State. 

• Increased transportation requirements would delay court proceedings, raise costs, and strain law 
enforcement resources. 

 
Operational and Financial Impact: 

• Transporting inmates from Southeast Alaska to distant facilities would significantly increase flight 
and escort costs, staff overtime, and logistical complexity. 

• Other facilities would need to absorb the LCCC’s population, requiring infrastructure expansion 
and additional staffing. 
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Community and Cultural Impact: 

• Displacement of inmates would sever connections to family, tribal, and community support 
networks, increasing recidivism risks. 

• Loss of local programming and community engagement would hinder rehabilitation and 
reintegration efforts. 

 
Public Safety and Specialized Housing Risks: 

• The LCCC’s maximum-security designation provides critical flexibility for managing Alaska’s 
most dangerous offenders. 

• Closure would reduce the department’s ability to safely separate and manage high-risk 
populations, including violent and predatory offenders. 

 
Economic and Workforce Impact: 

• The LCCC employs more than 78 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance. 

• Closure would result in job losses and diminish regional public safety infrastructure. 
 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the LCCC would have serious and far-reaching 
impacts for Southeast Alaska. As the only maximum-security facility in the Northern Southeast Region, 
the LCCC is essential for maintaining public safety, supporting judicial operations, and delivering 
specialized rehabilitation services. Its strategic location, professional leadership, and community 
partnerships make it irreplaceable without significant financial and operational disruption. The DOC 
strongly recommends maintaining the LCCC’s operations to ensure continued regional stability, safety, 
and service delivery. 
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Matanuska-Susitna Correctional Center (Mat-Su Pretrial (MSPT)) 

Purpose: Pretrial holding in the Mat-Su Borough 

The MSPT protects public safety by securely incarcerating and supervising male and female adult felons 
and misdemeanants—both sentenced and unsentenced—while they await trial or transfer to a long-term 
correctional institution. As the sole remand facility for the Mat-Su Borough and its surrounding areas, the 
MSPT provides a continuum of custody levels from minimum to maximum security and offers a range of 
educational, life skills, and rehabilitative programs. 

Population  
 
The MSPT is a Level II facility housing minimum, medium and close custody, male and female felons and 
misdemeanants in pre-trial, unsentenced, and sentenced status in a secure setting with supervision consistent 
with their custody and security level.  
 
Capacity: 98 (General) | 102 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the MSPT was operating at 73 percent of its general capacity with more than 92 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 2,500 

Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Disruption to Regional Justice and Law Enforcement: 

• Closure would eliminate the only local facility for pretrial detention, requiring transport of 
detainees to Anchorage or other distant institutions. 

• Increased travel for court appearances would raise costs, staff overtime, and logistical complexity, 
while delaying judicial proceedings. 

 
Operational and Financial Strain: 

• Long-distance inmate transport would significantly increase fuel, flight, and escort expenses. 
• Other facilities would need to absorb the MSPT’s population, potentially exceeding capacity and 

requiring infrastructure expansion. 
 
Community and Family Impact: 

• Displacement of inmates would sever ties to family, tribal, and community support networks, 
increasing recidivism risks. 

• Loss of local programming would hinder rehabilitation and reduce opportunities for successful 
reintegration. 
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Economic and Employment Impact: 

• The MSPT employs more than 50 staff and contractors in the Mat-Su Valley across corrections, 
healthcare, food service and maintenance, contributing to the local economy and providing stable 
employment. 

• Closure would result in job losses and diminish regional economic activity. 
 
Public Safety Risks: 

• The MSPT is the primary holding facility for local and regional law enforcement, including Title 
47 non-criminal holds. 

• The Mat-Su Borough is experiencing rapid population growth—over 26 percent since 2010—
which has coincided with a rise in criminal activity. 

• Closure would force law enforcement to seek alternative holding solutions, potentially delaying 
arrests and reducing responsiveness. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the MSPT would have significant negative 
impacts on public safety, judicial efficiency, and community wellbeing in the Mat-Su Borough. As the 
only local pretrial facility, the MSPT is essential for maintaining timely court operations, supporting 
rehabilitation, and ensuring access to justice. The DOC strongly recommends continued operation of the 
MSPT to preserve regional justice infrastructure, minimize costs, and uphold public safety. 
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Palmer Correctional Center (PCC) 

Purpose: Minimum- and medium-security sentenced male housing 

The PCC, is a Level I and Level II campus located approximately 45 miles north of Anchorage in Sutton, 
integrates security and programming to support offender rehabilitation and promote attitudes and conduct 
consistent with established community values. 

The PCC operates separate medium- and minimum-security facilities and is distinguished as the only fully 
sentenced facility in the State of Alaska housing sentenced male offenders, with a primary focus on 
preparing inmates for successful reintegration into society. 

Population  
 
The PCC is a Level I and Level II campus housing minimum and medium sentenced male felons and 
misdemeanants in unsentenced and sentenced status in a secure setting with supervision consistent with 
their custody and security level.  
 
Capacity: 326 (General) | 336 (Max) 
PCC Medium General capacity 326, maximum capacity 336 
PCC Minimum General capacity 176, maximum capacity 176 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the PCC (minimum) was operating at 98 percent of its general capacity and PCC 
(medium) was operating at 97 percent of its general capacity with the population being sentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 200 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Loss of Dedicated Sentenced Facility: 

• The PCC’s closure would eliminate the only facility focused exclusively on sentenced inmates, 
disrupting continuity of care and programming. 

• Sentenced inmates would be dispersed across facilities that also manage pretrial populations, 
reducing program effectiveness and increasing operational complexity. 

 
Impact on Rehabilitation and Reentry: 

• The PCC’s structured environment is ideal for delivering long-term rehabilitative services. 
Closure would hinder access to consistent programming, vocational training, and reentry planning. 

• Displacement could lead to increased recidivism due to reduced preparation for community 
reintegration. 

 
Operational and Financial Strain: 

• Other facilities would require expansion or retrofitting to accommodate the PCC’s population, 
incurring significant capital and staffing costs. 
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• Increased transportation and logistical coordination would elevate operational expenses and 
reduce efficiency. 

 
Community and Economic Impact: 

• The PCC employs more than 105 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food service, 
and maintenance. 

• Closure would result in job losses and diminish community partnerships that benefit both inmates 
and local residents. 

 
Public Safety and System Stability: 

• The PCC’s role in housing sentenced inmates allows other facilities to focus on intake and pretrial 
operations. Its closure would destabilize the balance of functions across the correctional system. 

• The loss of a centralized sentenced facility would complicate classification, housing assignments, 
and resource allocation statewide. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the PCC would have significant and lasting 
impacts on Alaska’s correctional system, particularly in the areas of rehabilitation, reentry, and 
operational efficiency. As the only fully sentenced facility, the PCC provides a stable environment for 
long-term programming and community reintegration efforts. Its closure would disrupt this model, 
increase costs, and reduce the effectiveness of the department’s mission. The DOC strongly recommends 
maintaining the PCC’s operations to preserve system balance, support public safety, and ensure successful 
outcomes for incarcerated individuals. 
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Point MacKenzie Correctional Farm (Pt Mac) 

Purpose: Minimum- and medium-security sentenced male housing 

The Point MacKenzie Correctional Farm (PMCF) serves as a transitional link between secure correctional 
facilities and the community, supporting the DOC’s mission to prepare offenders for successful 
reintegration. Established in 1993 as Project Hope, the PMCF provides low-custody offenders with 
opportunities to develop work ethic, occupational skills, and self-confidence through productive farm 
labor. 

The facility operates on 640-acres as a fully functional agricultural operation, including livestock, crop 
cultivation, and greenhouse management. Inmates gain hands-on experience tending to cattle, hogs, laying 
hens, and growing vegetables in the fields and greenhouses, as well as operating farm equipment such as 
tractors and forklifts. Much of the farm’s output directly supports the nutritional needs of the DOC 
institutions and contributes to community food programs. 

Population  
 
The PMCF is a Level I facility housing minimum custody sentenced male felons and misdemeanants in a 
secure setting with supervision consistent with their custody and security level.  
 
Capacity: 145 (General) | 145 (Max)  
 
As of October 2, 2025, the PMCF was operating at 59 percent of its general capacity with the population 
being sentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 95 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Loss of Unique Rehabilitative Programming: 

• The PMCF offers one-of-a-kind agricultural and vocational training not replicated elsewhere in 
Alaska’s correctional system. 

• Closure would eliminate opportunities for inmates to develop transferable skills, reducing their 
readiness for employment and increasing recidivism risks. 

 
Increased Operational Costs: 

• The PMCF produces over 47,000 pounds of food annually for the DOC institutions, significantly 
offsetting food procurement costs. Closure would require purchasing this food commercially, 
increasing expenses. 

• The 640-acre farm would still require ongoing maintenance, including care for livestock and 
infrastructure, even if inmate labor is no longer available. 
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Community and Economic Impact: 

• The PMCF employs more than 30 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance. 

• The PMCF supports local nonprofits and community programs through inmate labor and 
donations. Closure would disrupt these partnerships and reduce community engagement. 
 

Systemic Strain and Displacement: 
• Inmates would need to be relocated to other facilities, many of which lack the capacity or 

programming to support minimum-security populations. 
• Displacement would disrupt continuity of care and programming, requiring additional resources to 

replicate the PMCF’s rehabilitative model elsewhere. 
 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the PMCF would result in the loss of Alaska’s 
only correctional agricultural program, increased operational costs, and diminished rehabilitative 
opportunities for minimum-security inmates. The PMCF’s unique model supports public safety by 
reducing recidivism through meaningful work and community engagement. The DOC strongly 
recommends maintaining the PMCF’s operations to preserve its cost-saving contributions, support inmate 
rehabilitation, and sustain vital community partnerships. 
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Spring Creek Correctional Center (SCCC) 

Purpose: Maximum- and medium-security sentenced male housing 

The SCCC, located in Seward, is Alaska’s primary maximum-security facility for adult male offenders. 
Built in 1988, the SCCC houses minimum, medium, and close-custody sentenced felons, including the 
state’s most violent and predatory offenders, and allows freedom of movement for high-risk individuals 
under secure supervision. 

Following the closure of the City Jail in October 2023, the SCCC assumed responsibility for booking 
male detainees for the City of Seward.  

Population  
 
The SCCC is a Level III facility housing medium and max-custody, male felons and misdemeanants in 
unsentenced and sentenced status in a secure setting with supervision consistent with their custody and 
security level.  
 
Capacity: 262 (General) | 309 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the SCCC was operating at 118 percent of its general capacity with more than 94 
percent being sentenced. 
 
*Note: Capacity was reduced July 14, 2025, with the closure of House 2. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 370 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Loss of Maximum-Security Capacity: 

• The SCCC is the only facility in Alaska designed to house the most dangerous and high-risk 
offenders. Closure would require redistributing these inmates to less secure facilities, increasing 
safety risks and operational challenges. 

• Other institutions lack the infrastructure and staffing to safely manage close-custody populations, 
necessitating costly upgrades or new construction. 

 
Disruption to Rehabilitation and Specialized Programs: 

• Closure would eliminate access to unique programs such as vocational training, GED (General 
Educational Development) education, and the S.P.O.T. (Saving Pets One at a Time) canine 
initiative, which have proven benefits in reducing recidivism. 

• Fragmentation of high-risk populations would hinder continuity of care and reduce the 
effectiveness of rehabilitative efforts. 
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Operational and Financial Strain: 

• Long-distance transport of inmates would increase costs for fuel, flights, and staff overtime. 
• Statutory requirements to return individuals to their point of arrest would further complicate 

logistics and elevate expenses. 
 
Community and Economic Impact: 

• The SCCC employs more than 167 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance and is a major employer in Seward contributing to the local economy. 

• Closure would result in job losses and disrupt community partnerships, including volunteer 
programs and local support initiatives. 

 
Public Safety Risks: 

• Displacement of high-risk inmates to facilities not designed for maximum security could 
compromise staff and inmate safety. 

• The loss of a centralized high-security facility would reduce the department’s ability to manage 
violent offenders effectively. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the SCCC would have serious impacts for 
Alaska’s correctional system, public safety, and the Seward community. As the State’s only maximum-
security facility for adult males on the road system, the SCCC is essential for securely housing high-risk 
offenders and delivering specialized rehabilitation programs. Its closure would require significant 
investment in infrastructure, disrupt critical services, and increase operational costs. The DOC strongly 
recommends maintaining the SCCC’s operations to ensure the safety, stability, and integrity of the State’s 
correctional system. 
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Wildwood Correctional Complex (WCC) 

Purpose: Multi-level correctional services 
 
The WCC provides a safe and productive environment for incarcerated Alaskans while offering a wide 
range of reformative and transformational programs that address criminogenic factors and prepare 
individuals for successful reintegration into the community. 
 
The complex is located on a renovated military base originally constructed in the 1950s. The main facility 
opened in October 1983, followed by the pre-trial facility in 1985, and the Wildwood Transitional 
Program (WTP) in 2010. The WCC encompasses three distinct facilities, each with a separate core 
mission and function: 
 

• Long-term institutional housing of sentenced male felons and misdemeanants – WCC 
(Building 10) 

• Pre-trial booking and housing both male and female felons and misdemeanants  – Wildwood 
Pretrial Facility (WPT) (Building 5) 

• WTP housing male felons and misdemeanants – WTP (Building 15), which provides work 
release opportunities for eligible inmates 

 
This structure allows the WCC to deliver comprehensive correctional services, including secure 
confinement, pre-trial detention, and transitional programming, all within a single complex that serves 
multiple purposes across the DOC. 
 
Population  
 
The WCC is a Level II facility housing minimum, medium and close custody, male and female felons and 
misdemeanants in pre-trial, unsentenced, and sentenced status in a secure setting with supervision 
consistent with their custody and security level.  
 
Capacity: 465 (General) | 476 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the WCC was operating at 93 percent of its general capacity with more than 27 
percent being sentenced. 
 
Admissions & Releases Per Year ~ 1,650 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Disruption to Regional Justice System: 

• Closure would eliminate the primary correctional facility for the Kenai Peninsula, requiring long-
distance transport of pretrial and sentenced inmates to other regions. 

• Increased transportation needs would delay court proceedings, raise costs, and strain law 
enforcement and judicial resources. 
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Loss of Specialized and Transitional Programming: 

• The WCC’s robust vocational and rehabilitative programs are not easily replicated elsewhere. 
Closure would hinder inmate access to education, job training, and treatment services. 

• The loss of transitional housing and work-release programs would reduce reentry support, 
increasing recidivism risks. 

 
Operational and Financial Strain: 

• Other facilities would need to absorb the WCC’s population, requiring infrastructure expansion 
and additional staffing. 

• Transporting inmates to distant facilities would increase fuel, flight, and escort costs, as well as 
staff overtime. 

 
Community and Economic Impact: 

• The WCC employs 119 staff members and supports local vendors and contractors, contributing 
significantly to the Kenai Peninsula economy. 

• Closure would result in job losses and diminish community partnerships that benefit both inmates 
and local residents. 

 
Public Safety Risks: 

• The WCC’s closure would disrupt the ability to house unsentenced inmates locally, complicating 
law enforcement operations and increasing risks associated with delayed detention. 

• The facility’s role in housing both male and female inmates is critical; closure would require 
relocating inmates to distant facilities, severing family and community ties. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the WCC would have far-reaching impacts for 
public safety, rehabilitation, and community stability on the Kenai Peninsula. As a multi-functional 
facility offering comprehensive services and regional support, the WCC is essential to the DOC’s mission. 
Its closure would result in increased costs, reduced program access, and diminished public safety. The 
department strongly recommends maintaining the WCC’s operations to preserve critical infrastructure, 
support successful reentry, and ensure continued service to the region. 
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Yukon-Kuskokwim Correctional Center (YKCC) 
 

Purpose: Regional facility serving Southwest Alaska 
 
The YKCC, located in the Yukon Delta region, provides secure confinement and a wide range of 
reformative programs to support offender rehabilitation and enhance public safety.  
 
Serving as both a regional intake facility and sentenced housing, the YKCC accommodates male and 
female prisoners of all custody levels, including those in pre-trial status. 
 
Opened in 1986, the facility is a close-security institution that provides detention services for 56 villages 
in Western Alaska. The YKCC’s location is vital to both the DOC and the communities it serves. The 
facility provides secure housing for regional offenders while allowing family and community connections 
through accessible visitation, which would be significantly limited without a local facility.  
 
Population  
 
The YKCC is a Level II facility housing minimum, medium and close custody, male and female felons 
and misdemeanants in pre-trial, unsentenced, and sentenced status in a secure setting with supervision 
consistent with their custody and security level.  
 
Capacity: 153 (General) | 163 (Max) 
 
As of October 2, 2025, the YKCC was operating at 85 percent of its general capacity with more than 83 
percent being unsentenced. 
 
Estimated Releases/Year: ~ 1,700 
 
Key Implications of Closing This Facility: 
 
Disruption to Regional Justice and Law Enforcement: 

• Closure would eliminate the only local detention option for Southwest Alaska, requiring long-
distance transport of detainees to facilities hundreds of miles away. 

• Increased travel would delay court proceedings, raise costs, and strain law enforcement resources, 
especially given statutory requirements to return individuals to their point of arrest. 

 
Loss of Culturally Responsive Services: 

• The YKCC’s staff and programming are uniquely equipped to serve a population with distinct 
cultural and linguistic needs. Closure would result in loss of culturally competent care, 
undermining rehabilitation and increasing recidivism risks. 
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Operational and Financial Strain: 

• Transporting inmates from remote villages to distant facilities would significantly increase costs 
for flights, fuel, and staff time. 

• Other facilities would need to absorb the YKCC’s population, requiring infrastructure expansion 
and additional staffing. 

 
Community and Economic Impact: 

• The YKCC employs more than 52 staff and contractors across corrections, healthcare, food 
service, and maintenance and is a major employer in Bethel, contributing to the local economy. 

• Closure would result in job losses and reduce economic stability in a region with limited 
employment opportunities. 

 
Public Safety Risks: 

• Without the YKCC, law enforcement agencies in 56 villages would lack a local facility for 
temporary holding, potentially delaying arrests and reducing responsiveness. 

• Displacement of inmates would sever ties to family, tribal, and community support networks, 
increasing the likelihood of recidivism. 

 
Conclusion: The DOC’s assessment is that the closure of the YKCC would have devastating impacts for 
public safety, justice system operations, and community wellbeing in Southwest Alaska. As the only 
correctional facility in the region, the YKCC is essential for maintaining timely judicial processes, 
providing culturally responsive rehabilitation, and supporting local economies. The DOC strongly 
recommends continued operation of the YKCC to preserve regional justice infrastructure, minimize costs, 
and uphold public safety and cultural integrity. 
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Summary 
 
In short, every indication from this analysis points to the importance and services provided by each 
facility within their respective community as well as to the overall criminal justice system. The closure of 
any correctional facility in Alaska—due to geography, population distribution, law enforcement 
utilization, and security-level specialization—would increase burdens to the criminal justice system as 
well as costs to more than just the DOC. 
 
A comprehensive impact study that includes stakeholder engagement from the DOC, law enforcement, 
legal advocates, local community leaders, union leaders, the Alaska Legislature, and other community 
organizations is recommended if a facility needs to be identified for closure. 
 
The department remains committed to working with the Legislature and welcomes further dialogue 
regarding public safety and criminal justice support, including any future direction involving the resources 
required to undertake a formal, multidisciplinary closure study. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Jen Winkelman 
Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc:   Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

PO Box 112000, Suite 201 
Juneau, AK  99811-2000 

Main: 907.465.3480 
Fax: 907.465.3315

December 19, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505 Alaska State Capitol Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410 Alaska State Capitol Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511 Alaska State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Sent via email: Senate.Finance.Committee@akleg.gov, House.Finance@akleg.gov 

Re:     FY2026 Legislative Intent Language 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

Please find below the Department of Corrections and Department of Law’s response to legislative 
intent language from House Bill (HB) 53. The dollar figures presented in this document are in whole 
dollars. 

Department of Corrections / Population Management / Anchorage Correctional Complex 
Operating Budget (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H)) 

It is the intent of the legislature the State of Alaska, through the Department of Corrections 
(DOC), no longer covers the full cost of unsentenced federal inmates housed in State facilities. The 
legislature urges the Department to coordinate with the Department of Law to either receive 
adequate daily funding for federal inmates housed in State facilities or to determine a method for 
them to be housed at a federal or private facility until court hearings. DOC and Department of 
Law shall then submit a joint response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025, outlining the determined terms, number of 
federal inmates housed in State facilities by day in 2025 and the final cost associated to the State, 
if any.  
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Department of Law / Criminal Division 
Operating Budget (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H)) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature the State of Alaska no longer cover the full cost of housing 
unsentenced federal inmates in State facilities. Therefore, the legislature urges the Department of 
Law to work with the Department of Corrections and federal agencies to either receive adequate 
daily funding for federal inmates housed in State facilities or to determine a method for them to be 
housed at a federal or private facility until court hearings. Law and DOC shall submit a joint 
response to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by 
December 20, 2025, outlining the determined terms, number of federal inmates housed in State 
facilities by month in 2025 and the final cost associated to the State, if any.  
 
The State of Alaska and the federal government remain at an impasse concerning the appropriate 
compensation for individuals concurrently held on both State and federal charges—commonly 
referred to as “dual holds.” The State of Alaska continues to engage with federal authorities in 
pursuit of an equitable resolution to this ongoing dispute. 
 
Historically, the Alaska Department of Corrections (DOC) has classified individuals subject to 
both State and federal charges as “dual holds”. This classification enabled the DOC to manage 
transportation, medical care, housing assignments, and release procedures in accordance with State 
law. This operational approach originated in 2015, following discussions initiated by the United 
States Marshals Service (USMS), during which the USMS requested that all dual-hold individuals 
with a federal writ be treated as federal detainees. In conjunction with this request, the USMS 
agreed to reimburse the State for the associated costs, citing the increased oversight requirements 
for such detainees. 
 
This understanding culminated in the execution of the 2016 Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA), 
which established a per diem reimbursement rate and a separate rate for guard and transportation 
services for “federal detainees.” The agreement defined federal detainees as: 
 
“[…] individuals charged with federal offenses and detained while awaiting trial, individuals who 
have been sentenced and are awaiting designation and transport to a Bureau of Prisons facility, and 
individuals who are awaiting a hearing on their immigration status or deportation.” 
 
Crucially, the IGA permitted reimbursement of federal detainees regardless of whether a federal or 
state writ had been issued. Under this framework, the DOC received compensation for dual-hold 
detainees through the established per diem and transportation rates. 
 
However, in 2024, the USMS notified the DOC of a significant policy shift. The USMS stated it 
would no longer provide reimbursement for detainees subject to a federal writ, nor for those with a 
state writ, asserting that such individuals are to be treated as state detainees. This position reflects a 
new interpretation of federal regulations. 
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According to the USMS, once the State asserts jurisdiction over a detainee by filing a state writ of 
habeas corpus, the individual is deemed a state detainee. Consequently, the State is obligated to 
“provide for the safekeeping, secure custody, and care of the individual at no cost to the USMS.” 
Since this change, representatives from the Department of Law and the DOC have made efforts to 
engage with federal officials to negotiate a fair and equitable resolution. To date, no agreement has 
been reached. 
 
This also resulted in a change in the way these holds are recorded within the offender management 
system. Due to the change in reporting, below is a summary of the estimated number of federal 
detainees housed in State facilities by month in 2025, along with the estimated costs incurred by 
the State: 
 

 Estimated 
Number Held 

Total Man 
Days 

Estimated Costs 
Incurred 

24-Jul 156  4,841  $978,860.05  
24-Aug 158  4,894  $989,696.38  
24-Sep 139  4,297  $868,822.82  
24-Oct 157  4,859  $982,592.79  
24-Nov 160  4,969  $1,004,772.12  
24-Dec 149  4,626  $935,414.23  
25-Jan 167  5,165  $1,044,443.55  
25-Feb 166  5,140  $1,039,385.46  
25-Mar 140  4,327  $874,946.80  
25-Apr 138  4,287  $866,867.98  
25-May 84  2,604  $582,547.06  
25-Jun 55  1,695  $379,110.25  

FY2025 Totals :  1,669  51,704  $10,547,459.50  
 
Please let us know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further. 
 
Sincerely, Sincerely,  
 
 
Jen Winkelman Stephen Cox 
Commissioner Attorney General 
 
 
cc: Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

PO Box 112000, Suite 201 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-2000 

 Main: 907.465.3480 
Fax: 907.465.3315 

December 19, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505 Alaska State Capitol Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410 Alaska State Capitol Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster  The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511 Alaska State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Sent via email: Senate.Finance.Committee@akleg.gov, House.Finance@akleg.gov 

Re:     FY2026 Legislative Intent Language 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

Please find below the Department of Corrections’ (DOC) response to legislative intent language from 
House Bill (HB) 53. 

Population Management / Spring Creek Correctional Center (CCS HB 53 (brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Corrections permanently close one housing unit 
at Spring Creek Correctional Facility. Closing one unit will allow the Department to direct personnel 
resources to other areas of the facility, reduce overtime, and find efficiencies. The Department shall 
provide a report to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division 
by December 20, 2025, detailing the efforts taken towards closing a housing unit, and resulting cost 
savings and efficiencies. 

As directed through legislative intent language, the Department of Corrections (DOC) achieved partial 
compliance with the legislative intent by closing Spring Creek Correctional Center (SCCC) House 2 on 
July 14, 2025, thus removing 247 close custody beds from the department’s current capacity greatly 

Attachment 5

Department of Corrections

mailto:Senate.Finance.Committee@akleg.gov
mailto:House.Finance@akleg.gov


Finance Committee Co-Chairs 
December 20, 2025 
Page 2 of 3 
 
reducing housing options at the SCCC. It is important to note that due to staffing vacancies and 
maintenance issues during fiscal year (FY) 2025, the SCCC was already operating at a reduced capacity. 
 
For purposes of this response, a module refers to a discrete housing unit within the correctional facility, 
consisting of a defined number of inmate cells and associated common areas, designed to operate as a 
single security and staffing unit. 
 
Actions Taken 

• On July 14, 2025, the DOC closed House 2 at the SCCC, removing 247 close custody beds 
reducing the overall bed capacity to 262. 
 

• With the closure, close custody inmates were able to be moved to House 1 and House 3 or 
transferred to other DOC institutions. 
 

• Vulnerable inmates remaining at the SCCC were placed in protective custody or in the mental 
health module. 

 
Impact Analysis 

• The SCCC is now operating at 116 percent of its general bed capacity. 
 

• House 3 now accommodates all close custody general population prisoners. 
 

• The closure caused operational disruptions, and increased segregation demands at Anchorage 
Correctional Complex (ACC), Fairbanks Correctional Center, Goose Creek Correctional Center 
(GCCC), and Wildwood Correctional Complex. 
 

• Due to the SCCCs limited bed availability, more than 40 sentenced close custody prisoners in 
other areas of the State are awaiting transfer to the SCCC. 
 

• Classification and behavioral challenges have increased, which leads to an increase in segregation 
placements. 

 
Staffing and Cost Analysis 

• No personnel cost savings were realized at the SCCC; total labor hours remained stable post-
closure. 
 

• Staff from House 2 were reallocated to other posts that were previously unmanned, maintaining 
operational coverage. 
 

• Receiving institutions recorded a 1 percent increase in labor hours, with notable overtime 
increases at the GCCC and ACC. 
 

• Transportation and logistical costs increased due to cross-facility inmate movement. 
 

• No net savings on food service, medical care, or general cost of care; costs were redistributed 
across facilities. 
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Conclusion 
While the closure of House 2 at the SCCC was executed as directed, the anticipated cost savings and 
operational efficiencies have not been achieved. The action has led to increased strain on other facilities, 
higher segregation rates, and greater personnel demands. The DOC continues to monitor the situation and 
manage population pressures, but the closure has not yielded the intended outcomes. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jen Winkelman 
Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc:   Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

PO Box 112000, Suite 201 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-2000 

 Main: 907.465.3480 
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December 20, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505 Alaska State Capitol Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410 Alaska State Capitol Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster  The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511 Alaska State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Sent via email: Senate.Finance.Committee@akleg.gov, House.Finance@akleg.gov 

Re:     FY2026 Legislative Intent Language 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

Please find below the Department of Corrections’ (DOC) response to legislative intent language from 
House Bill (HB) 53. 

Department of Corrections  
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Corrections continue the reform of the Regional and 
Community Jails program. Since the program's inception, public safety has changed in the state and jails 
are not utilized to the same extent. Therefore, the Department should renegotiate FY27 contracts by 
reducing the bed count by two-thirds if the individual community's unused bed rate was over sixty percent, 
when FY24 and FY25 are averaged, and any other corresponding costs. This realignment prevents closures 
and allows communities to maintain a jail with a more appropriate bed count and cost to the State. The 
Department shall issue a status report to the to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the 
Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025. 
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As directed through legislative intent language, the DOC reviewed utilization of the jails for FY2024 and 
FY2025 and found that all but one regional operated under the identified sixty percent margin (see 
attached historical budget and utilization report).  
 
The cumulative budget requests received from each community to maintain jail operations exceed the 
current appropriated funds within the program. This ultimately reflects that the DOC is not funding full 
jail operations through the current contracts and further reductions in funding could result in the closure of 
a community jail, impacting public safety in the rural areas. It is important to note that the City of Seward 
closed its jail operations in FY2024 due to lack of funding to safely operate jail functions. 
 
The Regional and Community Jail Program was implemented as a community-based resource establishing 
partnerships between the DOC and local communities. This allowed local communities to respond to local 
public safety needs, retaining justice involved persons to remain close or within their community and 
reduced the burden on the State prison system. These jails serve as holding facilities for short-term 
offenders who have violated State laws.  
 
Each Regional and Community Jail provides a critical public safety infrastructure within locations where 
there is no State facility. 
 
Utilization Trends: 
 
The following table presents a comparative overview of utilization trends across the DOC’s 14 contracted 
community jails, based on a three-year average of manday data (FY2023–FY2025). This analysis is 
central to understanding how jail operations vary regionally and how those variations inform funding 
decisions and operations. 

The table highlights key operational metrics for each facility, including the current number of beds under 
contract, the maximum number of days individuals may be held, total budgeted mandays, and actual 
utilization rates. These figures reveal significant disparities in how facilities are used, with some jails 
consistently operating at higher capacity despite having fewer beds or shorter hold durations. 

Utilization is not solely a function of bed count—it reflects local decisions about contract terms, public 
safety needs, and community infrastructure. By incorporating utilization into the funding formula, the 
DOC aims to promote transparency and equity, ensuring that resources are distributed in proportion to 
actual service demand while respecting the unique operational constraints of each community. 
 
 

Facility Number of 

beds in 

contract 

Maximum Hold 

Days in 

Contract 

Total Budgeted 

Mandays  

3-Year Avg 

 Mandays 

3-Year Avg 

Utilization % 

Bristol Bay 4 15 1,460 438.5 30% 
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Facility Number of 

beds in 

contract 

Maximum Hold 

Days in 

Contract 

Total Budgeted 

Mandays  

3-Year Avg 

 Mandays 

3-Year Avg 

Utilization % 

Cordova 6 7 2,190 204.8 9.4% 

Craig 7 15 2,555 956.3 38.1% 

Dillingham 8 20 2,920 777.7 26.6% 

Haines 6 14 2,190 82.7 3.8% 

Homer 7 10 2,555 901.5 35.3% 

Kodiak 22 30 8,030 2,367.3 29.5% 

Kotzebue 10 30 3,650 2,473.0 67.8% 

NSB 9 30 3,285 1,865.2 56.8% 

Petersburg 12 15 4,380 249.5 5.7% 

Sitka 15 10 5,475 621.7 10.4% 

Unalaska 10 30 3,650 319.7 11.3% 

Valdez 13 10 4,745 546.3 10.5% 

Wrangell 12 30 4,380 268 9.3% 
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Summary 
 
Each jail provides a critical public safety infrastructure within locations where there is no State facility. 
Based on past experience, the DOC believes that any change to current funding levels will further impact 
safe operational abilities within each jail and lead to additional closures within those communities’ as well 
as increasing costs to both the Department of Public Safety and the DOC as these persons are moved to a 
State facility.  
 
The department remains committed to working with the Legislature and welcomes further dialogue 
regarding public safety and criminal justice support, including any future direction involving the resources 
required to oversee and maintain the Regional and Community Jails Program. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jen Winkelman 
Commissioner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Community and Regional Jail Analysis 
 Alaska Municipal League summary 
 
cc:   Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

333 Willoughby Ave., 9th Floor, SOB 

P.O. Box 110500 

Juneau, Alaska 99811-0500 

Main: 907.465.2800 

TTY/TDD: 907.465.2815 

Fax: 907.465.2806 

The Honorable Lyman Hoffman  
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 518  
Juneau, AK 99801  

The Honorable Bert Stedman  
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 516  
Juneau, AK 99801  

The Honorable Donald Olson  
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 508  
Juneau, AK 99801  

December 19, 2025

The Honorable Andy Josephson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505  
Juneau, AK 99801  

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410  
Juneau, AK 99801  

The Honorable Neal Foster  
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511  
Juneau, AK 99801  

Re: Legislative Intent Language – House Bill 53 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs: 

Enclosed, please find the Department of Education and Early Development’s response to the 
legislative intent language from House Bill 53 (Chapter 10, SLA 2025, Section 1, Page 11, Lines 25-33) 
on school district balances for each of the following funds: 1) school operating fund, 2) special 
revenue funds, 3) capital project funds, and 4) other governmental funds. 

Please feel free to contact me if you need additional information. 

Sincerely,  

Deena M. Bishop, Ed.D. 
Commissioner 

Enclosure (1) FY2026 Intent Language Fund Balance Report Final

cc: Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division Lacey 
Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office
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School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development 

December 19, 2025 
Page 1 

Introduction 
During the 2025 legislative session the 34th Legislature included the following legislative intent 
language in the operating budget (Chapter 10, SLA 2025, Section 1, Page 11, Lines 25-33 (HB 53)): 

It is the intent of the legislature that a school district report to the Department twice 
annually, once by the end of the count period set out in AS 14.17.500, and on February 1, 
2026, the balance of each of the following funds: 1) school operating fund, 2) special 
revenue funds, 3) capital project funds, 4) other governmental funds. Additionally, each fund 
shall be reported based on the following classifications: 1) nonspendable fund balance, 
2) restricted fund balance, 3) committed fund balance, 4) assigned fund balance,
5) unassigned balance. The Department shall provide these reports and associated data in
electronic format to the Co-Chairs of Finance and the Legislative Finance Division by
December 20, 2025 and by February 15, 2026.

This language tasked the Department of Education and Early Development with collecting data 
from the 52 school districts regarding fund balances.  

Report Sections 
This report consists of: 

1. District-provided data by each identified fund type, by the five classifications.
2. District-provided comments regarding the reported data.
3. Definitions of the Fund Types and Fund Balance Classifications.

Unreserved Fund Reporting 
This data collection is separate from the “unreserved” school district operating fund balance 
collections and reports.  Audited fiscal year end fund balance data is submitted to the department 
under AS 14.17.505 and is defined by 4 AAC 09.160; this monitors the requirement for a district to 
not exceed a year-end unreserved operating fund balance of 10 percent of annual expenditures. The 
10 percent fund balance limit was waived through the end of fiscal year 2025 (June 30, 2025), during 
which time a report on the forecasted unreserved operating fund balance was due to the legislature 
annually (Chapter 2, SLA 2021, Section 10, Page 10, Lines 16-21 (HB 76)).  FY2026 unreserved 
fund balances will be subject to review under AS 14.17.505.  

Data Variations 
Due to the mid-fiscal year dates identified, the data can fluctuate between and within districts due to 
many reasons, including:  

• Districts that receive Impact Aid have the balance of their current application receipts
transfer from committed to unassigned at the beginning of the fiscal year.

• Municipal districts receive local contributions at different times, based on local processes.
Some districts may receive a lump sum at the beginning of the fiscal year, some may receive
monthly payments, some may receive all or a portion of funds at different times of the year.

• Bulk purchases of fuel, food, etc. may occur at the beginning of the school year.
• The fund balance reporting will be impacted by budget true-ups that occur as a result of the

student count data reconciliation, projection to actuals.



School District
Nonspendable 
Fund Balance

Restricted Fund 
Balance

Committed Fund 
Balance

Assigned Fund 
Balance

Unassigned Fund 
Balance Total

Alaska Gateway - - 1,058,294               - 338,936 1,397,230               
Aleutian Region 102,783 - - - 246,026 348,809 
Aleutians East 199,850 - - 19,444 1,068,013               1,287,307               
Anchorage 3,424,067               31,023,998             2,408,069               78,563,445             13,273,403             128,692,982           
Annette Island 106,527 - 6,107,907               - 77,884 6,292,318               
Bering Strait 2,022,234               - 194,376 - - 2,216,610               
Bristol Bay 57,254 - 291,687 - 194,347 543,288 
Chatham 29,438 - - - 64,056 93,494 
Chugach 100,132 - 1,089,884               1,375,525               921,572 3,487,113               
Copper River 201,363 204,355 - - 734,614 1,140,332               
Cordova 207,371 - - - 1,789,810               1,997,181               
Craig 27,853 228,934 - - 326,086 582,873 
Delta/Greely 349,694 - 215,566 1,850,015               2,179,892               4,595,167               
Denali - - 2,158,555               - 2,182,770               4,341,325               
Dillingham 3,341 - - 381,991 3,465,263               3,850,595               
Fairbanks 556,040 1,677,133               - 13,679,143             (22,516,383)            (6,604,067)              
Galena 1,025,695               2,095,681               18,456,895             - 3,112,390               24,690,661             
Haines 52,629 - - - 583,336 635,965 
Hoonah 6,641 - - - 823,097 829,738 
Hydaburg 8,883 - - - 334,212 343,095 
Iditarod 353,441 - - - 1,922,918               2,276,359               
Juneau 260,791 557,313 17,890 1,046,983               5,065,506               6,948,483               
Kake 8,056 - - 643,461 308,572 960,089 
Kashunamiut 373,935 - - 4,361,595               - 4,735,530               
Kenai Peninsula 341,292 4,594,374               2,931,414               - (44,976) 7,822,104               
Ketchikan - - 6,834,345               - - 6,834,345               
Klawock 900,994 - - - (6,879) 894,115 
Kodiak 1,630,707               43,805 - 3,314,770               5,803,170               10,792,452             
Kuspuk 575,510 - - 260,000 2,719,274               3,554,784               
Lake and Peninsula 139,594 258,769 - 560,441 553,920 1,512,724               
Lower Kuskokwim 4,444,581               - 9,500,000               390,000 2,566,905               16,901,486             
Lower Yukon - - - - 15,267,738             15,267,738             
Mat-Su 7,764,957               4,026,909               - 750,000 (21,652,496)            (9,110,630)              
Nenana 78,191 1,604,998               - - 2,293,834               3,977,023               
Nome 841,286 - - - 1,627,861               2,469,147               
North Slope 50,617 2,314,775               12,369,656             - (1,588,497)              13,146,551             
Northwest Arctic 1,961,983               - - 4,121,701               4,550,874               10,634,558             
Pelican 4,090 - - - 71,293 75,383 
Petersburg 470,891 - - - 2,536,274               3,007,165               
Pribilof 15,451 - - - 1,272,949               1,288,400               
Saint Mary's 810,770 - - - 81,306 892,076 
Sitka - - - - 1,800,000               1,800,000               
Skagway 9,709 - - - 1,563,769               1,573,478               
Southeast Island 17,358 - - - 11,088 28,446 
Southwest Region 852,768 - - 6,826,008               1,856,638               9,535,414               
Tanana (1) - - - - - - 
Unalaska 19,152 1,186,115               - - 1,465,645               2,670,912               
Valdez - - - - - - 
Wrangell 27,154 - - - 1,566,248               1,593,402               
Yakutat 20,363 - - - 168,102 188,465 
Yukon Flats 155,609 - - - 1,946,186               2,101,795               
Yukon Koyukuk 543,914 5,645,455               - - 2,487,831               8,677,200               
Yupiit 471,777 - - - 5,828,206               6,299,983               
Total 31,626,736            55,462,614             63,634,538             118,144,522           51,242,583             320,110,993           
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development
FY2026 School District OPERATING FUND: Current Fund Balance as of October 31, 2025

School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development 

December 19, 2025 
Page 2 



School District
Nonspendable
Fund Balance

Restricted
Fund Balance

Committed
Fund Balance

Assigned
Fund Balance

Unassigned
Fund Balance Totals

Alaska Gateway - - 420,881 - 55,837 476,718 
Aleutian Region - - 67,991 - - 67,991 
Aleutians East - - - 2,514,361               - 2,514,361               
Anchorage 2,486,955               - 322,277 2,309,992               - 5,119,224               
Annette Island 8,277 - 2,234,761               28,808 (757,067) 1,514,779               
Bering Strait - 1,815,875               - - - 1,815,875               
Bristol Bay - 255,075 106,132 197,764 (63,545) 495,426 
Chatham 21,592 - 157,341 - (70,116) 108,817 
Chugach - - 659,678 - - 659,678 
Copper River - 82,922 278,179 - (89,187) 271,914 
Cordova 23,725 206,789 - 401,467 (4,000) 627,981 
Craig 12,380 - 81,812 22,191 (52,292) 64,091 
Delta/Greely - 846,733 - 2,469,175               - 3,315,908               
Denali - 540,739 - - - 540,739 
Dillingham 10,570 662,792 205,549 - (62,253) 816,658 
Fairbanks 1,973,262               - - 2,441,710               615,770 5,030,742               
Galena 48,658 5,038,735               - - - 5,087,393               
Haines 8,983 - 204,796 22,370 (224,029) 12,120 
Hoonah 28,009 - 209,824 14,894 (340,388)                 (87,661) 
Hydaburg - - - 80,402 (169,932)                 (89,530) 
Iditarod - - - - - - 
Juneau 36,882 1,305,309               3,609,562               - - 4,951,753               
Kake 13,935 - - 11,281 (33,890) (8,674) 
Kashunamiut - 27,348 - 1,012,909               - 1,040,257               
Kenai Peninsula 341,292 406,571 2,931,414               - (44,976) 3,634,301               
Ketchikan - (176,885) - - - (176,885)                 
Klawock - 101,600 800,443 1,000 (195,620) 707,423 
Kodiak 211,379 831,836 451,380 218,149 (359,620)                 1,353,124               
Kuspuk 60,068 - - 1,184,402               (1,248,614)              (4,144) 
Lake and Peninsula 5,286 - 290,279 - (81,874) 213,691 
Lower Kuskokwim - - 8,349,352               - - 8,349,352               
Lower Yukon - (3,543,440)              - - - (3,543,440)              
Mat-Su 1,345,610               - 12,638,336             2,028,467               - 16,012,413             
Nenana - - - - (21,129) (21,129) 
Nome 121 523,829 2,499,833               306,564 (10,822) 3,319,525               
North Slope 683,501 988,043 9,601,841               18,535 (80,686) 11,211,234             
Northwest Arctic 79,172 1,138,301               - 57,748 (11,971) 1,263,250               
Pelican - - 27,262 - - 27,262 
Petersburg 2,842 - - 710,218 - 713,060 
Pribilof - - 707,911 - - 707,911 
Saint Mary's - - - - - - 
Sitka - - - - - - 
Skagway - - 54,275 479,986 - 534,261 
Southeast Island 9,788 - 512,884 - - 522,672 
Southwest Region - - 1,716,074               - - 1,716,074               
Tanana (1) - - - - - - 
Unalaska - - 189,328 146,644 (248,015) 87,957 
Valdez 35,860 - 648,718 - 6,913 691,491 
Wrangell - - 249,681 - - 249,681 
Yakutat - - 135,517 168,918 (10,272) 294,163 
Yukon Flats 16,834 - 456,353 104,812 (16,834) 561,165 
Yukon Koyukuk 50,085 - 43,975 2,231,013               (407,929) 1,917,144               
Yupiit 43,613 51,530 8,271 - - 103,414 
Total 7,558,679               11,103,702             50,871,910             19,183,780             (3,926,541)              84,791,530             
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.
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School District
Nonspendable
Fund Balance

Restricted
Fund Balance

Committed
Fund Balance

Assigned
Fund Balance

Unassigned
Fund Balance Totals

Alaska Gateway - - - - - - 
Aleutian Region - - 1,591,200               - - 1,591,200               
Aleutians East - - - 1,653,824               - 1,653,824               
Anchorage - - 41,838,282             36,717,017             - 78,555,299             
Annette Island - - 4,916,636               24,809 (124,090) 4,817,355               
Bering Strait - 25,184,459             9,395,423               - - 34,579,882             
Bristol Bay - - - - - - 
Chatham - - - 152,399 - 152,399 
Chugach - - - - - - 
Copper River - - 703,525 - - 703,525 
Cordova 3,020 - - 423,504 - 426,524 
Craig - - 2,153,676               - (1,520,030)              633,646 
Delta/Greely - - - 2,124,952               - 2,124,952               
Denali - 2,154,067               - - - 2,154,067               
Dillingham - - 254,456 - - 254,456 
Fairbanks - 1,043,371               - - - 1,043,371               
Galena - - 4,860,893               - - 4,860,893               
Haines - - 225,244 - (21,686) 203,558 
Hoonah - - 631,402 - (8,830) 622,572 
Hydaburg - - - 81,196 - 81,196 
Iditarod 4,699 208,208 2,398,262               - (771,389)                 1,839,780               
Juneau - - - - - - 
Kake - - - 680,666 - 680,666 
Kashunamiut - - - 1,129,384               - 1,129,384               
Kenai Peninsula - - - - - - 
Ketchikan - - (1,040,636)              - - (1,040,636)              
Klawock - - 4,883,416               - (9,490) 4,873,926               
Kodiak - - 1,112,325               - - 1,112,325               
Kuspuk - - - 836,845 (32,641) 804,204 
Lake and Peninsula - - 188,546 - - 188,546 
Lower Kuskokwim - - 26,131,690             - - 26,131,690             
Lower Yukon - - (12,000) - - (12,000) 
Mat-Su - - 2,959,682               - - 2,959,682               
Nenana - - - - - - 
Nome - - - 1,303,971               (361,499) 942,472 
North Slope - - - - - - 
Northwest Arctic - 53,386 - 6,449,545               (99,133) 6,403,798               
Pelican - - 548,693 - - 548,693 
Petersburg - 350,511 - 1,094,980               (15,758) 1,429,733               
Pribilof 10,702 167,605 1,304,464               - (1,031) 1,481,740               
Saint Mary's - - 57,658 - 154,865 212,523 
Sitka - - - - - - 
Skagway - - - - - - 
Southeast Island - - 492,810 - - 492,810 
Southwest Region - - 6,745,131               - - 6,745,131               
Tanana (1) - - - - - - 
Unalaska - - 1,759,541               - (596) 1,758,945               
Valdez - - 3,370,578               - - 3,370,578               
Wrangell - - - 1,172,341               - 1,172,341               
Yakutat - - 1,782,276               - (14,930) 1,767,346               
Yukon Flats - - - 2,514,764               - 2,514,764               
Yukon Koyukuk - - 1,589,598               - (4,935,149)              (3,345,551)              
Yupiit - - - 276,731 (49,783) 226,948 
Total 18,421 29,161,607             120,842,771           56,636,928             (7,811,170)              198,848,557           
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.
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School District
Nonspendable
Fund Balance

Restricted
Fund Balance

Committed
Fund Balance

Assigned
Fund Balance

Unassigned
Fund Balance Totals

Alaska Gateway - - - - - - 
Aleutian Region - - - - - - 
Aleutians East - - - - - - 
Anchorage - - - - (19,283,762)            (19,283,762)           
Annette Island - - - - - - 
Bering Strait - - - - - - 
Bristol Bay - - - - - - 
Chatham - - - - - - 
Chugach - - - - - - 
Copper River - - - - - - 
Cordova - - - - - - 
Craig - - - - - - 
Delta/Greely - - - - - - 
Denali - - - - - - 
Dillingham - - - - - - 
Fairbanks - - - - - - 
Galena - - - - - - 
Haines - - - - - - 
Hoonah - - - - - - 
Hydaburg - - - - - - 
Iditarod - - - - - - 
Juneau - - - - - - 
Kake - - - - - - 
Kashunamiut - - - - - - 
Kenai Peninsula - - - - - - 
Ketchikan - - - - - - 
Klawock - - - - - - 
Kodiak - - - - - - 
Kuspuk - - - - - - 
Lake and Peninsula - - - - - - 
Lower Kuskokwim - - - - - - 
Lower Yukon - - - - - - 
Mat-Su - - 1,048,004               - - 1,048,004               
Nenana - - - - - - 
Nome - - - - - - 
North Slope - - - - - - 
Northwest Arctic - - - - - - 
Pelican - - - - - - 
Petersburg - 62,528 - - - 62,528 
Pribilof - - - - - - 
Saint Mary's - - - - - - 
Sitka - - - - - - 
Skagway - - - - - - 
Southeast Island - - - - - - 
Southwest Region - - - - - - 
Tanana (1) - - - - - - 
Unalaska - 175,110 - - (75,050) 100,060 
Valdez - - - - - - 
Wrangell - - - - - - 
Yakutat - - - - - - 
Yukon Flats - - - - - - 
Yukon Koyukuk - - - - - - 
Yupiit - - - - - - 
Total - 237,638 1,048,004               - (19,358,812)           (18,073,170)           
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.

Alaska Department of Education & Early Development
FY2026 School District OTHER GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: Current Fund Balance as of October 31, 2025
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FY2026 HB53 Fund Balance Report (12/20/25) Comments 
The following districts provided supplemental comments during this fund balance data collection. The 
Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) has edited some of these comments for 
grammar, consistency, and clarity. The substantive content of the comments has not been changed. 

Anchorage  
Operating: The district would caution users of this report against extrapolating the data for the entire year 
as there are a number of timing issues that significantly change the amount of fund balance available. A 
few examples are: 1.) The district does not receive any tax payments from the municipality until 
December. Not receiving payments in 12 equal installments will lend itself to underreporting of fund 
balance. 2.) The teachers payroll is paid from September through June with two additional payments being 
made in May which would lend itself to overreporting fund balance. 3.) The district will not receive any 
one time funds until February or March and any adjustment to State revenue based on the OASIS count 
won’t begin to be adjusted until April. 

Special: Includes Student Transportation, Food Service, and Student Activities Funds. Grants have been 
excluded as revenues are equal to expenditures and no net fund balance is reported. 

Capital: The district received approximately $72.2 million in bond sale proceeds in July 2024 that are 
being spent down. 

Other: Debt Service Fund reduction is due the timing of bond payments and not receiving any tax 
payments from the municipality until December. The Anchorage School District expects this fund to be 
positive by fiscal year end. 

Annette Island 
Operating: The committed fund balance is Impact Aid designated for FY26. 

Special: The majority of the committed fund balance is designated for grades K-1. 

Capital: $3.3 million is the major maintenance account. 

Ketchikan 
Operating: The Operating Fund cash surplus between revenues and expenditures + beginning negative 
fund balance is listed as committed due to current encumbrances. 

Special: Special Revenue Funds are Food Service/Pupil Transportation and the Holland Scholarship 
Fund. 

Capital: Capital Projects are expenditures to date plus beginning fund balance.  The district has not 
received any reimbursements from the Borough to date, so that is why that balance is negative. 

Lake and Peninsula 
Operating: Certified payroll for only two months. 
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Lower Yukon 
Operating: Assigned not identified in October report; remaining General Fund shown as Unassigned. 

Special: Encumbrances exceed current loaded budgets; pending drawdowns or carryover entry. 

Capital: Board-committed capital improvement project/teacher housing. $12,000 encumbrance pending 
budget entry. 

Mat-Su 
Operating: $5,489,558 currently budgeted for use of unassigned fund balance. 

Petersburg 
Operating: The Petersburg School District intentionally carried forward a large fund balance into FY26 
because of state funding uncertainties. As FY25 is the last year districts can carry more than 10 percent 
forward, Petersburg felt it necessary to carry a fund balance that could help the district through FY26. The 
School Board Facilities committee is working on prioritizing Capital Projects that need to be taken care of 
in the next 1-10 years. After the Board has approved a prioritized Capital Improvement Plan, the district 
will be transferring some of this General Fund fund balance to Capital fund(s) in FY26. 

Special: The Petersburg School District received a one-time contribution to the pupil transportation fund 
from the Petersburg Borough for $250,000 in early FY25. This has been done to prepare for the possibility 
of the State Board of Education limiting contributions to funds other than the operating fund in the future. 
The district’s pupil transportation expenditures have been higher than the revenues for a long time now, 
due to insufficient state funding. The district felt it necessary to safeguard their ability to contract adequate 
and essential bussing services for students. 

Saint Mary's 
Operating: Inventory. 

Capital: Built Teacher Housing Duplex. 

Skagway 
Special: Local revenue is one payment at the beginning of the year for the entire fiscal year. 

Tanana 
Tanana City School District merged with Yukon-Koyukuk School District in FY2025. 

Wrangell 
Operating: The district has very little payroll in July/August, while more than three months’ worth of 
payroll occurs in May (spring). The district also receives 50 percent of its total Local Contribution in the 
fall, with the other 50 percent expected in the spring. 



Current Fund Balance Report - Fund Definitions
Fund Type Definition
School Operating 
Fund

General Fund (School Operating Fund) is the fund used to account for all operations of the school 
district not required by law or administrative action to be accounted for in another fund. Fund code 
100.

Special Revenue 
Funds

Special Revenue Funds are funds used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other 
than trusts or major capital projects) that are legally restricted or committed to expenditure for 
specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects. More than one special revenue fund 
may need to be established. Fund codes 200 - 399.

Capital Project 
Funds

Capital Projects Fund is a fund used to account for financial resources that are restricted, committed, 
or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital 
facilities and other capital assets (other than those or proprietary funds or trust funds). To account for 
resources used for acquiring capital facilities including real property, initial equipment, additions and 
major repairs or improvements to facilities. All projects funded by state construction grants, bonded 
indebtedness, and district designated capital projects. Fund codes 500 - 579.

Other 
Governmental 
Funds

Other Governmental Funds includes (1) Debt Service and (2) Permanent Funds.
DEBT SERVICE FUND - A fund used to account for financial resources that are restricted, 
committed, or assigned to expenditures for principal and interest. Debt service funds should be used if 
legally mandated, as well as for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-
term debt obligations maturing in future years. Fund Code 400.
PERMANENT FUND - A fund used to account for resources that are legally restricted to the extent 
that only earnings, and not principal, may be used for purposes that support the school district’s 
programs. Fund codes 580 - 599.

Excluded Funds Please EXCLUDE the following funds from this report.
ENTERPRISE FUND - A fund used to account for any activity for which a fee is charged to external 
users for goods or services. These funds are used to account for activities, that are self-supporting 
either on a short term or long term basis such as a swimming pool or a resale house construction 
project. More than one enterprise fund may need to be established. Fund codes 600 - 649.
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - A fund used to account for the financing of goods or services 
provided by one department or agency to other departments or agencies of the governmental unit, or 
to other governmental units, on a cost-reimbursement basis. Fund codes 650 - 699.
AGENCY FUND - A fund used to account for assets held by the district acting as an agent for others. 
Fund codes 700 - 759.
TRUST FUND - These funds account for assets held by a school district in a trustee capacity for 
others - e.g., members and beneficiaries of pension plans and other post employment benefit (OPEB) 
plans, external investment pools, or private-purpose trust arrangements - and that therefore cannot be 
used to support the school district’s own programs. Trust funds include pension trust funds, 
investment trust funds, and private-purpose trust funds. More than one trust fund may need to be 
established. Fund codes 760 - 769.

Taken from: Alaska Department of Education & Early Development, Uniform Chart of Accounts, 2018 Edition
https://education.alaska.gov/publications/chart_of_accounts.pdf
Section: Fund Classifications

School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development

December 19, 2025 
Page 8

https://education.alaska.gov/publications/chart_of_accounts.pdf


Current Fund Balance Report - Fund Balance Definitions
Category Definition
Nonspendable 
Fund Balance

Nonspendable fund balance represents the amount of fund balance that cannot be spent because either 
(a) it is not in spendable form (most commonly evidenced by inventory, prepaid assets, and long-term
portions of receivables); or (b) it is legally or contractually required to remain intact (most commonly
evidenced by the nonexpendable principal in a permanent fund). There is an enforceable requirement
that the money be maintained intact and thus cannot be used. This would include items that are not in
cash or not expected to be converted to cash such as inventory, supplies, and prepaid amounts. It may
also include the long-term amount of loans and receivables, as well as property acquired for resale
and the corpus (principal) of a permanent fund. For example, a donation to the district that stipulates
only the interest earnings on that donation can be spent would be considered as a part of
"nonspendable" fund balance. Object code 810.

Restricted Fund 
Balance

Restricted fund balance should be reported to reflect legally enforceable constraints placed on the use 
of resources that are either (a) externally imposed by creditors (e.g., debt covenants), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. This would include an unexpended student allotment provided 
through a correspondence study program. Object code 819.

Committed Fund 
Balance

Committed fund balance represents formal constraints imposed through formal action at the district’s 
highest level of decision making authority (generally the school district’s governing board). Object 
code 820.

Assigned Fund 
Balance

Assigned fund balance represents intentional constraints placed on resources by the governing board 
or its appointees’ intent to be used for specific purposes, but meet neither the restricted nor the 
committed forms of constraint. The creation of these constraints does not require formal action, 
although formal action to enact is not prohibited and formal action is not required to reverse that 
classification. Also, the assigned fund balance classification is the residual classification for the 
special revenue, debt service, capital projects, and/or permanent funds after nonspendable, restricted, 
and committed balances have been identified (unless the residual amount is negative, which would 
require presentation as unassigned fund balance). This would include encumbrances, Impact Aid 
advances, and self-insurance. Object code 830.

Unassigned Fund 
Balance

The unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification, for the general fund only, 
after nonspendable, restricted, committed, and assigned balances have been identified. For the general 
fund, unassigned fund balance may represent either a positive or negative balance. In funds other than 
the General Fund, an Unassigned Fund Balance may be used only if their respective residual balances 
are negative. The unassigned fund balance classification is used for special revenue, debt service, 
capital projects, or permanent funds only if the residual amount of fund balance is negative. It is also 
used to report the residual amount for all other governmental funds after nonspendable, restricted, and 
committed balances have been identified, if the residual amount is negative. Object code 845.

Unreserved Fund 
Balance

Per Alaska Statute 14.17.505 (https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#14.17.505) and 4 AAC 
09.160 (https://www.akleg.gov/basis/aac.asp#4.09.160)

Taken from: Alaska Department of Education & Early Development, Uniform Chart of Accounts, 2018 Edition
https://education.alaska.gov/publications/chart_of_accounts.pdf
Section: Object Codes - Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position
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Office of the Governor 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

Lacey Sanders, Director 
Court Plaza Building 

240 Main Street, Suite 801 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0020 

Main: 907.465.4660 
Fax: 907.465.2090

December 19, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol, Room 505 Alaska State Capitol, Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol, Room 410 Alaska State Capitol, Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol, Room 511 Alaska State Capitol, Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Re:     FY2026 Legislative Intent Language 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

Below, please find the Office of the Governor, Office of Management and Budget’s response to 
legislative intent language from House Bill (HB) 53. 

Office of Management and Budget / Office of Management and Budget 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 

It is the intent of the legislature that, in preparing the fiscal year 2027 budget, the Office of 
Management and Budget use zero-based budgeting principles to prepare the budget of one agency. 
The director of the Office of Management and Budget shall submit a report not later than December 
20, 2025, to the Co-chairs of the Finance committee of each house of the legislature and to the 
Legislative Finance Division that provides a detailed explanation of each agency that was selected 
for zero-based budgeting and an analysis and justification for each expense of the agency. 

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) did not use zero-based budgeting (ZBB) principles 
when preparing the fiscal year (FY) 2027 budget.  

The OMB researched ZBB principles for implementation in Alaska. A zero-based budget is designed 
to ensure that every dollar is allocated a purpose and that all expenses are justified on an annual basis 
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Finance Committee Co-Chairs 
December 19, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

 
and not automatically included in the budget. Implementing ZBB, even in one agency, is a multi-step 
process and would require a much longer timeframe to implement effectively. Sufficient resources 
both within the OMB and within an agency, as well as having a better understanding of the depth of 
analysis required and framework for implementation are necessary before ZBB can be undertaken as 
there are no states are currently utilizing ZBB. 
 
Producing hundreds of detailed program-level justifications would slow operations and divert staff 
time away from delivering daily public services. The OMB will continue an open dialogue with the 
Finance Co-Chair’s offices on implementing ZBB, as well as the constraints Alaska is facing due to 
the budget deficit.  
 
Office of Management and Budget / Office of Management and Budget 
Operating Bill (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H), Sec. 1) 
 
It is the intent of the legislature that the Office of Management and Budget submit a report by December 
20, 2025, to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to the Legislative Finance Division that 
shows overtime, bonus, standby, and any other specialty pay that are included in the Fiscal Year 2026 
Management Plan for each agency. It is the further intent of the legislature that the Office of 
Management and Budget submit a report by September 30, 2026, to the Co-chairs of the Finance 
committees and to the Legislative Finance Division that provides actual amounts of overtime, bonus, 
standby, and any other specialty pay that were paid out in Fiscal Year 2026 for each agency. 
 
The attached report shows overtime, bonus, standby, and any other specialty pay that were included 
in the FY2026 Management Plan for each agency. The OMB will provide actual amounts of 
overtime, bonus, standby, and any other specialty pay that are paid out in FY2026 for each agency by 
September 30, 2026. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Lacey Sanders  
Director 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc:   Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office 
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Department of Health FINANCIAL & MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Anchorage 

3601 C Street, Suite 902 
Anchorage, Alaska 99503-5923 

Main: 907.269.7800 
Fax: 907.269.0060 

Juneau 
P.O. Box 110601 

350 Main Street, Suite 404 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0601 

Main: 907.465.3030 
Fax: 907.465.3068 

December 15, 2025 

The Honorable Bert Stedman The Honorable Lyman Hoffman The Honorable Donald Olson 
Senate Finance Co-Chair Senate Finance Co-Chair Senate Finance Co-Chair 
Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol Room 516 State Capitol Room 518 State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Andy Josephson  The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Calvin Schrage 
House Finance Co-Chair              House Finance Co-Chair House Finance Co-Chair 
Alaska State Legislature               Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol Room 505               State Capitol Room 511 State Capitol Room 410 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

RE: Department of Health Medicaid Services Projection Model and Summary Overview of 
Unrestricted General Fund (UGF) Medicaid Increments 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs: 

Per the intent language of House Bill 53, the Department of Health is required to provide the 
Medicaid Services Projection Model and Summary Overview of Unrestricted General Fund 
(UGF) Medicaid Increments (Medicaid Projections) by December 15, 2025, with a subsequent 
updated report by February 17, 2026. 

The Medicaid Projections look at prior year, current year, and future year to proactively monitor 
and manage the Medicaid Services budget. It does not take into account long-range forecasting 
or trends for anticipated utilization or enrollment associated with Medicaid spending as provided 
annually through the Long-Term Forecast of Medicaid Enrollment and Spending in Alaska 
(MESA).  

The fiscal year (FY) 2025-FY2027 Budget Comparison for Medicaid Projections includes: 

• FY2025 actuals for reference
• FY2026 straight-line projected expenditures
• FY2027 projected expenditures based on FY2026 straight-line projections as of

December 4, 2025
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House and Senate Finance Committee Co-Chairs 
December 15, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

The FY2026 (current year) straight-line projection is utilized when sufficient expenditure data is 
available, approximately half-way through the current fiscal year (i.e., December). This 
projection is a combination of: 

• A point-in-time download from the state’s accounting system, Integrated Resource
Information System (IRIS), of current budget, encumbrances, actual expenditures, and
unobligated amounts.

• Weekly check writes and amounts processed to date.
• Straight-line projection utilizing total weekly actual expenditures and projecting it

forward for the remainder of the fiscal year.
• Adjustments including, but not limited to, federal and/or regulatory rate changes, audit

findings, annual administrative expenditures, Indian Health Services reclaiming, drug
rebates, and new/changing programs costs.

The FY2027 (future year) projection follows the FY2026 straight-line projection and 
incorporates known adjustments including, but not limited to, federal and/or regulatory rate 
changes and one-time changes (i.e., increased or reduced Federal Medical Assistance Percentage 
(FMAP)). This projection comprises all cost activities and analysis as of December 4, 2025. 

The estimated unobligated UGF budget is $36,436,790 in FY2026 and $47,366,683 in FY2027. 
Contributing factors include, but are not limited to the FMAP adjustments, high weekly check 
writes, annual rate adjustments, and rising utilization. The FY2026 projections reflect a 53rd 
check write, which occurs every five to six years. 

Sincerely, 

Pam Halloran 
Assistant Commissioner, Department of Health 

Enclosures: Summary Overview of UGF Medicaid Increments  
Medicaid Services Projection Model 
Medicaid Check Write Comparison 

cc: Alexei Painter, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Finance Division 
Valerie Rose, Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Finance Division 
Heidi Hedberg, Commissioner, Department of Health 
Emily Ricci, Deputy Commissioner, Department of Health 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 
Jordan Shilling, Legislative Director, Office of the Governor 
Courtney Enright, Legislative Liaison, Department of Health 
Terra Serpette, Division Operations Manager, Department of Health 
Dustin Scown, Budget Manager, Department of Health 
Tim Hess, Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 
James E. Cockrell 

5700 East Tudor Road 
Anchorage, Alaska 99507-1225 

 Main: 907.269.4542 

December 19, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505  Alaska State Capitol Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410  Alaska State Capitol Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511  Alaska State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Subject: HB 53 (Chapter 10, SLA 25) Department of Public Safety (DPS) Intent Language Response 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

In the Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 operating budget, the Legislature requested that the DPS meet with 
leadership from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Kenai Peninsula Borough, and Fairbanks North Star 
Borough. Specifically, the Legislature stated: 

“It is the intent of the legislature to direct public safety funds to areas of the state that do not 
have the tax base to provide needed policing services to their communities. The Department of 
Public Safety executives are urged to meet with officials from three organized, non-unified 
boroughs in the state—Kenai Peninsula, Fairbanks North Star, and Matanuska-Susitna—who do 
not currently offer adequate local public safety services and encourage them to take the steps 
necessary to police their respective boroughs rather than relying on the State to provide those 
services. The Department shall submit a full response to the Co-chairs of the Finance 
Committees and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025, outlining the 
communication, feedback, or actions taken by each borough.” 

In response, the DPS engaged with the leadership of each borough and allowed them to identify the 
appropriate participants. Key outcomes from each meeting are summarized below. 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

On August 2, 2025, the DPS’ Deputy Commissioner Leon Morgan, B Detachment Commander 
Andrew Gorn, and Communications Director Austin McDaniel met with the Borough Assembly, 
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Finance Committee Co-Chairs 
December 19, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

Mayor, and Borough Manager during a public Assembly work session focused on public safety. 
Representatives from the Cities of Wasilla and Palmer were also present.The DPS provided Alaska State 
Trooper (AST) staffing data and five years of crime data mapped to borough boundaries. The data 
showed that a significant share of AST activity occurs just outside Wasilla and Palmer. Deputy 
Commissioner Morgan addressed questions related to staffing, response times, and operations. The 
group also discussed the potential for contract policing and future partnerships for office space in the 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough. 

Kenai Peninsula Borough 

On November 17, 2025, Commissioner James Cockrell, A Detachment Commander Michael Zweifel, 
and Communications Director Austin McDaniel met with Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor Peter 
Micciche. 

The DPS shared AST staffing data for the borough and five years of mapped crime data. The data 
showed that a significant amount of AST activity occurs in areas adjacent to the City of Soldotna and 
City of Kenai. The DPS leadership explained that there are no current plans to increase AST staffing 
within the metropolitan areas of the borough. Any future growth in public safety coverage in these areas 
would need to be initiated and supported locally. 

Fairbanks North Star Borough 

On December 3, 2025, Deputy Commissioner Morgan, D Detachment Deputy Commander Jess 
Carson, and Communications Director Austin McDaniel met with Borough Mayor Grier Hopkins and 
Assembly Chair Scot Crass. 

The DPS provided staffing and crime data showing high levels of activity outside the Cities of Fairbanks 
and North Pole. As in the other meetings, the DPS noted that there are no current plans to expand AST 
staffing in these urban areas unless the borough takes the lead in pursuing additional coverage. 

The DPS did not meet with other organized, non-unified boroughs, as the Legislature’s request was 
specific to the three noted above. The department believes these discussions and the summary provided 
fulfill the intent language included in the FY2026 operating budget. 

Please let us know if you have additional questions. 

Sincerely, 

James Cockrell 

Commissioner 

Department of Public Safety 

cc: Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of the Governor, Office of Management and Budget 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Office of the Governor, Governor’s Legislative Office 



December 19, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505 Alaska State Capitol Room 518 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410 Alaska State Capitol Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Donny Olson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511 Alaska State Capitol Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

RE: FY2026 Operating Budget Intent Language 

The Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation (APFC) respectfully provides this information based on the 
legislative intent stated in House Bill (HB) 53, Chapter 10, SLA 2025: 

“It is the intent of the legislature that the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation decommission the Anchorage 
office and not establish or maintain any new office locations without corresponding budget increments for 
that purpose. It is the further intent of the legislature that the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation shall 
provide a report to the Co-chairs of the Finance committee and the Legislative Finance Division by December 
20, 2025, that details any actual expenditures to date related to the Anchorage office.” 

In compliance with this intent language, the APFC is providing the detailed information below. 

The $100 appropriation to decommission the Anchorage office was vetoed by the Governor. This action 
aligns with the Board of Trustees’ support for Alaska-based offices in Juneau and Anchorage to ensure 
staffing continuity and sustain recruitment and retention success.  

The Anchorage satellite office: 

• Strategic: A practical, Alaska-based solution to supporting workforce challenges. The Anchorage
location strengthens the Alaska Permeant Fund Corporation’s (APFC) ability to attract and retain
professional talent who are rooted in Southcentral Alaska or who prefer the professional
opportunities and connectivity that a larger urban center provides. Currently, there are six APFC
Anchorage Office-based staff, five working in investments and one in trade operations, all
supporting the APFC's core mission.

• Value: The Anchorage office is a modest investment that strengthens the APFC’s presence in the
State and aligns with the Board of Trustees' long-term strategy for supporting top talent through
workplace flexibility.
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The APFC values its partnership with the Legislature and is committed to transparency and accountability. 
Below is the required Anchorage office expenditure detail (in thousands): 
 

Anchorage Office 
Operations FY2024 FY2025 

FY2026 
Thru 

10/31/2025  
Travel   $33.7   $19.3   $   6.8  

Contractual Services  $27.8   $31.3   $ 34.1  

Commodities   $  1.6   $  9.7   $   0.7  

Equipment   $18.6   $10.8   $   0.0  

Totals per FY  $81.7   $71.1  $ 41.6  

Total to Date      $194.4   

 
Cost Overview (in thousands): The total expenditures to date is $194.4. The FY2026 Contractual Services 
amount includes an estimate for the office lease of $32.5. The FY2025 expense totaled $71.1 equal to 
0.0002% (0.02 basis points) of the APFC’s FY2025 ending assets under management (AUM). No FY2025 
or FY2026 relocation costs have been incurred. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Deven Mitchell 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
cc:   Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 

Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 

 



Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
Ryan Anderson, P.E., Commissioner

PO Box 112500
Juneau, Alaska 99811-2500

Main: 907.465.3900
dot.alaksa.gov

The Honorable Lyman Hoffman
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee
Alaska State Capitol Room 518
Juneau, AK 99801

The Honorable Bert Stedman
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee
Alaska State Capitol Room 516
Juneau, AK 99801

The Honorable Donny Olson
Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee
Alaska State Capitol Room 508
Juneau, AK 99801

December 20, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505  
Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410  
Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster 
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511  
Juneau, AK 99801 

Re:   FY 2026 Legislative Intent Language 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs, 

Please find below the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities’ response to legislative 
intent language from House Bill (HB) 53.

Highways, Aviation and Facilities / Northern Region Highways and Aviation 
Operating Budget (CCS HB 53(brf sup maj fld H))

It is the intent of the legislature that the agency shall provide a report detailing the feasibility of 
designating the Dalton Highway an Industrial Use Highway in order to collect fees to address the 
road's maintenance. This report shall be provided to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees and to 
the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025.

The attached report details the feasibility of designating the Dalton Highway an Industrial Use 
Highway in order to collect fees to address the road’s maintenance. 

Thank you for your ongoing support of the Alaska DOT&PF. I look forward to continued 
collaboration as we work together to serve the people of Alaska. Should you have any questions or 
require further details, please do not hesitate to contact me.

"Keep Alaska Moving."
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Sincerely,

Ryan Anderson, P.E. 
Commissioner

Enclosure 

cc:  Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division
Jordan Shilling, Director, Governor’s Legislative Office

Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget

Sincerely,

Ryan Anderson, P.E. 



FY2026 DOT&PF Legislative Intent Language Report  
Dalton Highway Industrial Highway Use (IHU) Designation Feasibility   
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Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Feasibility 
Review of Designating the Dalton Highway as an Industrial Use Highway 

(IUH) per FY2026 Operating Budget Intent Language 

“It is the intent of the legislature that the agency shall provide a report detailing the feasibility 
of designating the Dalton Highway an Industrial Use Highway in order to collect fees to address 
the road's maintenance. This report shall be provided to the Co-chairs of the Finance committees 

and to the Legislative Finance Division by December 20, 2025.” 

Executive Summary 
The Legislature requested an evaluation of whether the Dalton Highway should be designated as an 
Industrial Use Highway (IUH) to generate revenue for maintenance. An IUH designation is designed to 
allow oversized and overweight vehicles to operate beyond standard limits, with fees collected from 
those vehicles to offset the additional damage they cause. After review, the DOT&PF concludes that an 
IUH designation would not generate meaningful revenue for the Dalton Highway under current federal 
law and traffic conditions. The corridor already accommodates most industrial traffic within existing 
size and weight limits, and the number of loads that would qualify for IUH permits is limited. 
Administrative and enforcement costs would likely exceed revenue. An IUH designation is therefore 
not a practical mechanism for funding Dalton Highway maintenance. 

Purpose of Industrial Use Highways 
Industrial Use Highways are not general toll roads. They are intended to collect fees from oversized 
and overweight vehicles that exceed standard legal limits, with revenue dedicated to maintaining the 
specific corridor that bears the additional wear. An IUH designation does not authorize new fees on 
legal-size vehicles and is not intended as a broad revenue tool. 

Dalton Highway Overview 
The Dalton Highway is a 414-mile corridor connecting Livengood to Deadhorse and the North Slope oil 
fields. Built to support the Trans-Alaska Pipeline, it remains critical to Alaska’s economy. The highway 
traverses remote terrain, permafrost, and mountain passes, and is maintained by seven DOT&PF 
camps. Although open to the public, the corridor is dominated by heavy industrial truck traffic and 
comes with significant capital improvement and maintenance obligations.  

Legal Constraints 
Federal law, under the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) of 1991, freezes 
vehicle size and weight limits on federally funded highways at levels in effect in 1991. Alaska’s annual 
certification confirms compliance with these limits. An IUH designation cannot override these federal 
constraints without changes to federal law. The Dalton Highway already has special allowances, 
including increased height limits and seasonal weight shifting, reducing the pool of vehicles that would 
benefit from IUH permits and limited revenue potential for designation. 
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Revenue Experience from Existing IUH
The Klondike Highway is Alaska’s only IUH, designated in 1986. It allows higher weights under permit
and collects fees based on axle loading. Annual revenues have been modest and are considered de 
minimis relative to maintenance needs. Even with higher traffic, a Dalton IUH would likely generate 
only limited revenue while requiring substantially higher administrative effort.  

Klondike Highway IUH Axle Fees Collected by Year
2016 $45,530.19 2021 $33,747.61
2017 $33,761.99 2022 $13,803.30
2018 $68,850.01 2023 $60,668.35
2019 $68,231.53 2024 $25,492.04
2020 $83,313.72 2025 $8,791.20

Traffic Volumes and Tolling Considerations
The Dalton Highway traffic volumes (figure 1) average a few hundred vehicles per day, far below levels 
that would support toll infrastructure and maintenance revenue. A full toll facility feasibility study 
would be needed to provide a detailed analysis of costs, placement, and potential revenues. By 
contrast, the Whittier Tunnel benefits from clear single access points and significantly higher traffic. 
Implementing tolls on the Dalton may require one or more collection points, power, communications, 
and enforcement across a remote corridor, resulting in costs that would likely exceed revenue.

Figure 1 - Table of Dalton Highway traffic volumes (2010-2017) at the Yukon River Bridge.

By contrast, the monthly comparison of traffic volumes during the same timeframe from the nearest 
continuous counting station to the Whittier Tunnel (figure 2) shows higher traffic volumes during 
winter months and significantly higher in the summer months.    

Figure 2 -Table of the Portage Road traffic volumes near the Whittier Tunnel (2010-2017). 
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Given the Whittier Tunnel revenue only covers between 20 percent and25 percent of the overall 
operational costs on average, not including capital improvement project costs covered with federal-aid 
programs, it is very likely a toll facility on the Dalton Corridor would cost more to operate than it 
would collect in fees, failing to support supplemental maintenance to support the haul road. 

Maintenance Needs and Costs 
The Dalton Highway is a mixed gravel and asphalt corridor maintained by seven DOT&PF stations, 
each with a small crew responsible for roughly 65 miles of roadway. Challenges with personnel, 
equipment, and materials make it difficult to undertake more than routine maintenance; large projects 
often require “borrowing” operators from neighboring camps, which can leave other sections short-
staffed. Additionally, equipment failures and delays in obtaining parts or mechanical support 
frequently sideline essential machinery for months at these remote camps, further straining resources. 
Harsh environmental conditions compound these logistical challenges. Much of the highway rests on 
thaw-unstable permafrost, leading to settlement, cracking, and culvert failures. Record summer rains 
saturate gravel surfaces, creating muddy, rutted conditions and soft spots that maintenance crews 
cannot fully remedy until weather conditions change, such as during freeze-up. Winter brings heavy 
snowdrifts on the summits and coastal plain, avalanches at Atigun Pass, and recurring aufeis (ice 
buildup) at multiple mile points, each demanding constant attention. Challenging geographic features 
such as steep grades, sharp corners, and narrow sections further complicate efforts to keep the road 
safe for industrial traffic. 

Annual maintenance costs for the Dalton Highway corridor are approximately $20 million when all 
personnel, equipment, and material costs are included, excluding facilities and capital improvements. 

Capital Improvements 
The DOT&PF has met regularly with various trucking community stakeholders for coordination and 
information sessions focused on identifying where improvements should be targeted along the Dalton 
Corridor to maximize investment effectiveness, evaluate maintenance strategies, and discuss potential 
funding approaches. As part of this effort, the DOT&PF reviewed past, current, and planned capital 
improvement projects—largely funded through federal programs—to improve corridor conditions 
and remain responsive to the needs of its primary users. Figure 3 at the end of this report presents a 
map developed for these discussions that details recent and planned projects on the Dalton Highway, 
illustrating the significant level of ongoing investment in the corridor. 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
An IUH designation is intended to recover costs from oversized and overweight vehicles, not to serve 
as a general funding mechanism. Given federal legal constraints, limited qualifying traffic, low revenue 
potential, and high administrative costs, an IUH designation for the Dalton Highway is not 
recommended at this time. 
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Figure 3 - Map of Dalton Highway Capital Program Improvements.
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Figure 3 - Map of Dalton Highway Capital Program Improvements.



Department of Education 
& Early Development 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

333 Willoughby Ave., 9th Floor, SOB 
P.O. Box 110500 

Juneau, Alaska 99811-0500 
Main: 907.465.2800 

TTY/TDD: 907.465.2815 
Fax: 907.465.2806 

February 14, 2025 

The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Lyman Hoffman  
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 505  Alaska State Capitol Room 518  
Juneau, AK 99801  Juneau, AK 99801  

The Honorable Calvin Schrage  The Honorable Bert Stedman  
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 410  Alaska State Capitol Room 516  
Juneau, AK 99801  Juneau, AK 99801  

The Honorable Neal Foster   The Honorable Donald Olson  
Co-Chair, House Finance Committee Co-Chair, Senate Finance Committee 
Alaska State Capitol Room 511  Alaska State Capitol Room 508  
Juneau, AK 99801  Juneau, AK 99801  

Re: Legislative Intent Language – House Bill 268 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs: 

Enclosed, please find the Department of Education and Early Development’s response to the 
legislative intent language from House Bill 268 (Chapter 7, SLA 2024, Section 1, Page 12, Lines 14-22) 
on school district balances for each of the following funds: 1) school operating fund, 2) special 
revenue funds, 3) capital project funds, and 4) other governmental funds. 

Please feel free to contact me if you need additional information. 

Sincerely,  

Deena M. Bishop, Ed.D. 
Commissioner 

Enclosure (1) FY2025 Intent Language Fund Balance Report Final 

cc: Alexei Painter, Director, Legislative Finance Division 
Lacey Sanders, Director, Office of Management and Budget 
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Report to the Legislature 

School District Fund Balances 

as required by HB268 (Chapter 7, SLA 2024) 

February 14, 2025 



School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development 

February 14, 2025 
Page 1 

Introduction 
During the 2024 legislative session the 33rd Legislature included the following legislative intent 
language in the operating budget (Chapter 7, SLA 2024, Section 1, Page 12, Lines 14-22 
(HB 268)):  

It is the intent of the legislature that a school district report to the Department twice 
annually, once by the end of the count period set out in AS 14.17.500, and on February 1, 
2025, the balance of each of the following funds: 1) school operating fund, 2) special 
revenue funds, 3) capital project funds, 4) other governmental funds. Additionally, each 
fund shall be reported based on the following classifications: 1) nonspendable fund 
balance, 2) restricted fund balance, 3) committed fund balance, 4) assigned fund balance, 
5) unassigned balance. The Department shall provide these reports and associated data in
electronic format to the Co-Chairs of Finance and the Legislative Finance Division by
December 20, 2024 and by February 15, 2025.

This language tasked the Department of Education and Early Development with collecting data 
from the 52 school districts regarding fund balances.  

Report Sections 
This report consists of: 

1. District-provided data by each identified fund type, by the five classifications.
2. District-provided comments regarding the reported data.
3. Definitions of the Fund Types and Fund Balance Classifications.

Unreserved Fund Reporting 
This data collection is separate from the “unreserved” school district operating fund balance 
collections and reports.  Audited fiscal year end fund balance data is submitted to the department 
under AS 14.17.505 and is defined by 4 AAC 09.160; this monitors the requirement for a district 
to not exceed a year-end unreserved operating fund balance of 10 percent of annual expenditures. 
The 10 percent fund balance limit was waived through the end of fiscal year 2025 (June 30, 
2025), during which time a report on the forecasted unreserved operating fund balance is due to 
the legislature by February 15 (Chapter 2, SLA 2021, Section 10, Page 10, Lines 16-21 (HB 76)).  

Data Variations 
Due to the mid-fiscal year dates identified, the data can fluctuate between and within districts 
due to many reasons, including:  

• Districts that receive Impact Aid have the balance of their current application receipts
transfer from committed to unassigned at the beginning of the fiscal year.

• Municipal districts receive local contributions at different times, based on local processes.
Some districts may receive a lump sum at the beginning of the fiscal year, some may
receive monthly payments, some may receive all or a portion of funds at different times
of the year.

• Bulk purchases of fuel, food, etc. may occur at the beginning of the school year.
• The fund balance reporting will be impacted by budget true-ups that occur as a result of

the student count data reconciliation, projection to actuals.



School District
Nonspendable 
Fund Balance

Restricted Fund 
Balance

Committed Fund 
Balance

Assigned Fund 
Balance

Unassigned Fund 
Balance Total

Alaska Gateway 125,786            -     960,313            -     803,589            1,889,688        
Aleutian Region 64,308               -     -     -     99,179              163,487            
Aleutians East 198,343            -     283,171            71,165              834,557            1,387,236        
Anchorage 2,828,159        30,308,147      3,035,852        63,314,559      69,543,429      169,030,146     
Annette Island 15,649              -     4,587,228        2,017,108        1,329,417        7,949,402        
Bering Strait 1,229,689        -     -     -     3,164,210        4,393,899        
Bristol Bay 48,696              -     239,138            19,788              84,072              391,694            
Chatham 263,183            -     -     -     -     263,183            
Chugach 103,677             -     -     2,024,463        244,649              2,372,789        
Copper River 178,837            206,907            -     -     1,378,164        1,763,908        
Cordova 38,984              -     -     -     1,307,244         1,346,228        
Craig 27,933              -     189,377            -     (75,601)             141,709            
Delta/Greely 1,450,361        -     318,299            -     2,047,283        3,815,943        
Denali -     -     1,819,165        627,123            2,012,193        4,458,481        
Dillingham 4,124                -     -     -     -     4,124                
Fairbanks 779,398            1,524,224        -     8,092,083        (35,853,711)     (25,458,006)      
Galena 1,012,609        1,898,648        18,569,422      -     5,824,850          27,305,529      
Haines -     -     147,273            -     337,911              485,184            
Hoonah 21,111              -     -     617,971            1,787,587        2,426,669        
Hydaburg 8,883                -     -     -     58,175               67,058                
Iditarod 311,989            -     -     -     -     311,989            
Juneau 213,805             456,853            17,890              1,878,024        -     2,566,572         
Kake 14,877              -     -     -     471,868            486,745            
Kashunamiut 309,226             -     1,268,118        3,694,764        498,747             5,770,855        
Kenai Peninsula 1,892,866        3,779,620        4,434,649        6,674,727        12,458,068        29,239,930      
Ketchikan 918,444            -     -     890,056            (592,851)          1,215,649        
Klawock 918,444            -     -     890,056            (592,851)          1,215,649        
Kodiak 314,106            -     191,194            2,309,073        6,781,172        9,595,546        
Kuspuk 869,027            -     -     250,000            3,789,944          4,908,971        
Lake and Peninsula 102,319            251,089            -     1,246,072        (90,662)              1,508,818          
Lower Kuskokwim 4,270,645        -     6,400,000        -     13,888,264      24,558,909      
Lower Yukon 1,456,447        -     -     -     17,993,866      19,450,313      
Mat-Su 7,918,814        3,389,851        -     -     -     11,308,665        
Nenana 281,860            1,273,962        -     -     2,251,426        3,807,248          
Nome 909,714            -     -     723,583            -     1,633,297        
North Slope 8,000                -     10,000,681      13,821,622      178,941              24,009,244      
Northwest Arctic 4,374,745        -     -     -     7,402,918        11,777,663      
Pelican -     -     -     -     36,214              36,214              
Petersburg 432,814            -     -     3,894,995        (1,301,257)        3,026,552          
Pribilof 13,739              714,756            -     -     1,712,433        2,440,928         
Saint Mary's 596,465            -     -     -     289,650            886,115              
Sitka -     -     -     -     -     -     
Skagway 16,045              -     -     -     2,198,068          2,214,113        
Southeast Island 164,282            -     -     -     142,529            306,811            
Southwest Region 782,985            -     537,288            9,098,368        2,767,114         13,185,755      
Tanana (1) -     -     -     -     -     -     
Unalaska 1,352,495        -     38,097              -     1,449,997        2,840,589          
Valdez -     -     -     -     -     -     
Wrangell 35,853              -     -     -     1,688,026          1,723,879        
Yakutat 20,492              -     -     -     586,099            606,591            
Yukon Flats 152,602            -     -     -     748,075            900,677            
Yukon Koyukuk 351,611            4,590,529        -     -     -     4,942,140         
Yupiit 1,148,275        51,530              3,880                -     4,212,254        5,415,939        
Total 38,552,716      48,446,116      53,041,035      122,155,600    133,895,249    396,090,717    
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.
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FY2025 School District OPERATING FUND: Current Fund Balance as of December 31, 2024

School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development

February 14, 2025 
Page 2



School District
Nonspendable
Fund Balance

Restricted
Fund Balance

Committed
Fund Balance

Assigned
Fund Balance

Unassigned
Fund Balance Totals

Alaska Gateway -     -     -     78,208              -     78,208              
Aleutian Region -     -     51,459              -     -     51,459              
Aleutians East -     -     516,521            1,701,660        769,493            2,987,674         
Anchorage 3,410,456        -     -     9,234,747        -     12,645,203      
Annette Island 5,706                -     1,490,076        15,237              (338,107)          1,172,912        
Bering Strait 731,312            -     7,612,615        -     (370,001)          7,973,926        
Bristol Bay -     -     -     -     -     -     
Chatham -     -     -     -     -     -      
Chugach 17,734               98,955              598,790            -     1,378,164        2,093,643        
Copper River 17,734              98,955              598,790            -     (267,721)           447,758            
Cordova 26,104               193,146            -     255,615            -     474,865            
Craig 12,384              -     79,082              70,842              (215,928)           (53,620)             
Delta/Greely -     780,932            -     -     -     780,932            
Denali -     493,273            -     -     -     493,273            
Dillingham -     1,037,909        -     -     -     1,037,909          
Fairbanks 1,200,487         -     -     5,538,313        (1,759,166)         4,979,634        
Galena 38,718              4,354,956        -     -     -     4,393,674        
Haines -     -     76,192              -     174,563            250,755            
Hoonah -     -     -     95,969              (140,531)          (44,562)              
Hydaburg -     -     -     -     (84,199)             (84,199)             
Iditarod -     -     -     -     -     -     
Juneau -     -     -     -     -     -     
Kake 13,544              -     -     -     (107,210)          (93,666)               
Kashunamiut -     156,601            -     402,862            (64,496)             494,967            
Kenai Peninsula 368,197            316,727            3,512,637        2,282,255        (1,337,479)       5,142,337        
Ketchikan -     (1,004,742)       -     -     -     (1,004,742)       
Klawock 36,095              143,940            735,413            58,848              (90,259)              884,037            
Kodiak -     -     746,989            -     -     746,989            
Kuspuk 29,554              -     -     438,278            -     467,832            
Lake and Peninsula 28,470               -     101,766            68,454              (29,339)             169,351              
Lower Kuskokwim -     -     13,821,211      16,331              (2,432,244)       11,405,298        
Lower Yukon -     -     -     -     (2,289,907)       (2,289,907)       
Mat-Su -     680,404            17,959,878      3,845,879        -     22,486,160      
Nenana -     -     9,844                -     -     9,844                 
Nome 120    483,707            2,397,917        194,042            (72,381)             3,003,405        
North Slope 458,155            1,029,724        2,327,364        5,517,618        (178,941)          9,153,920        
Northwest Arctic 118,952            966,837            -     184,216            (1,372,066)       (102,061)           
Pelican -     -     -     -     -     -     
Petersburg 4,076                -     -     857,554            -     861,630            
Pribilof 9,094                154,883            438,960            -     -     602,937            
Saint Mary's -     -     14,890              -     -     14,890               
Sitka -     -     -     -     -     -     
Skagway -     470,551            91,816              -     -     562,367            
Southeast Island 11,558              -     904,490            -     (198,375)          717,673            
Southwest Region -     -     1,686,802        -     -     1,686,802         
Tanana (1) -     -     -     -     -     -     
Unalaska 25,232              -     108,693            105,148            (576,127)          (337,054)            
Valdez 41,525              -     769,558            -     10,791               821,874            
Wrangell -     -     248,355            -     -     248,355            
Yakutat -     -     137,751            149,938            (3,067)                 284,622            
Yukon Flats 11,914              -     417,927            104,812            (11,914)               522,739            
Yukon Koyukuk 50,085              -     48,475              3,471,701        (1,483,881)       2,086,380        
Yupiit -     -     -     -     -     -     
Total 6,667,206        10,456,758      57,504,261      34,688,527      (11,090,328)     98,226,423      
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.
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School District
Nonspendable
Fund Balance

Restricted
Fund Balance

Committed
Fund Balance

Assigned
Fund Balance

Unassigned
Fund Balance Totals

Alaska Gateway -     -     -     -     -     -     
Aleutian Region -     -     1,466,200        -     -     1,466,200        
Aleutians East -     -     -     851,518            -     851,518            
Anchorage -     -     56,371,811      54,874,010      -      111,245,821      
Annette Island -     -     7,866,064        -     (1,981,752)       5,884,312        
Bering Strait -     -     4,948,398        -     -     4,948,398        
Bristol Bay -     -     -     -     -     -     
Chatham -     -     -     -     -     -     
Chugach -     -     -     -     -     -     
Copper River -     -     768,427            -     (475,365)          293,062            
Cordova 3,021                -     -     446,668            -     449,689             
Craig -     -     2,312,489        -     (654,127)          1,658,362        
Delta/Greely -     -     -     1,544,952        -      1,544,952        
Denali -     260,970            -     -     -     260,970            
Dillingham -     -     -     -     -     -     
Fairbanks -     1,043,371        -     -     -     1,043,371          
Galena -     -     5,824,075        -     -      5,824,075        
Haines -     -     146,181            -     32,767              178,948              
Hoonah -     -     631,402            -     -     631,402              
Hydaburg -     -     -     81,196              61,362              142,558              
Iditarod -     -     2,294,097        -     -     2,294,097        
Juneau -     -     -     -     -     -     
Kake -     -     -     455,699            -     455,699            
Kashunamiut -     -     -     802,076            -     802,076            
Kenai Peninsula -     -     -     -     -     -     
Ketchikan -     (92,607)             -     -     -     (92,607)             
Klawock -     -     5,000,101        -     (101,275)          4,898,826        
Kodiak -     -     1,050,733        -     -     1,050,733        
Kuspuk -     -     -     326,369            (21,590)             304,779            
Lake and Peninsula -     -     -     -     -     -     
Lower Kuskokwim -     -     26,026,004      -     (23,608,642)     2,417,362         
Lower Yukon -     -     -     2,772,902        -     2,772,902        
Mat-Su -     -     4,261,182        -     -     4,261,182        
Nenana -     -     -     -     -     -      
Nome -     -     3,210,073        2,600                (444,895)          2,767,778        
North Slope -     -     -     -     -     -     
Northwest Arctic -     53,386              -     2,078,887        (814,847)          1,317,426        
Pelican -     -     -     -     -     -     
Petersburg -     -     -     623,219            -     623,219              
Pribilof -     -     162,450            -     -     162,450            
Saint Mary's -     -     212,761            1,824,161        -     2,036,922        
Sitka -     -     -     -     -     -      
Skagway -     -     -     -     (13,788)             (13,788)             
Southeast Island -     -     492,810            -     (103,171)          389,639            
Southwest Region -     -     4,013,122        -     -     4,013,122        
Tanana (1) -     -     -     -     -     -     
Unalaska -     -     1,760,057        -     (60)     1,759,997        
Valdez -     -     962,602            -     -     962,602            
Wrangell -     -     -     1,172,341        -     1,172,341        
Yakutat -     -     1,252,909        -     (3,423)                1,249,486        
Yukon Flats -     -     -     2,045,315        -     2,045,315        
Yukon Koyukuk -     -     1,492,870        -     (1,967,882)       (475,012)          
Yupiit -     -     -     312,305            -     312,305            
Total 3,021                1,265,120        132,526,818    70,214,218      (30,096,688)     173,912,489      
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.
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School District
Nonspendable
Fund Balance

Restricted
Fund Balance

Committed
Fund Balance

Assigned
Fund Balance

Unassigned
Fund Balance Totals

Alaska Gateway -     -     -     -     -     -     
Aleutian Region -     -     -     -     -     -     
Aleutians East -     -     -     -     -     -     
Anchorage -     -     -     -     (12,250,900)     (12,250,900)       
Annette Island -     -     -     -     -     -     
Bering Strait -     -     293,000            -     -     293,000            
Bristol Bay -     -     -     -     -     -     
Chatham -     -     -     -     -     -     
Chugach -     -     639,894            -     -     639,894             
Copper River -     -     -     -     -     -     
Cordova -     -     -     -     -     -     
Craig -     -     -     -     -     -     
Delta/Greely (27,905)             -     353,101            575,578            -     900,774            
Denali -     -     -     -     -     -     
Dillingham -     -     -     -     -     -     
Fairbanks -     -     -     -     -      -     
Galena -     -     -     -     -     -     
Haines -     -     -     -     -     -     
Hoonah 29,491              2,441                192,566            -     (2,936)               221,562              
Hydaburg -     -     -     -     -     -      
Iditarod 24,525              192,829            84,270              -     -     301,624              
Juneau 69,326              3,037                448,208            1,370,731        -     1,891,302          
Kake -     -     -     -     -     -     
Kashunamiut -     26,770              -     335    -     27,105              
Kenai Peninsula -     3,940,370        -     425,096            -     4,365,466        
Ketchikan -     -     -     -     -     -     
Klawock -     -     -     -     -     -     
Kodiak 264,936            880,008            -     -     -     1,144,944        
Kuspuk -     -     -     51,277              -     51,277              
Lake and Peninsula -     -     -     -     -     -     
Lower Kuskokwim -     -     -     -     -     -     
Lower Yukon -     -     -     925,025            -     925,025              
Mat-Su -     -     1,240,644        547,378            -     1,788,022        
Nenana -     -     -     -     -     -     
Nome -     -     -     -     -     -     
North Slope -     -     -     -     -     -     
Northwest Arctic -     -     -     -     -     -     
Pelican -     -     -     -     -     -     
Petersburg -     68,748              -     -     -     68,748                
Pribilof -     -     533,667            -     -     533,667            
Saint Mary's -     -     -     -     -     -     
Sitka -     -     -     -     -     -      
Skagway -     -     -     -     -     -     
Southeast Island -     -     -     -     -     -     
Southwest Region -     -     -     -     -      -     
Tanana (1) -     -     -     -     -     -      
Unalaska -     197,085            123,269            -     -     320,354            
Valdez -     -     -     -     -     -     
Wrangell -     -     -     -     -     -      
Yakutat -     -     -     -     -     -     
Yukon Flats -     -     -     -     -     -     
Yukon Koyukuk -     -     -     -     -     -     
Yupiit -     -     21,487              -     -     21,487               
Total 360,373            5,311,288        3,930,106        3,895,420        (12,253,836)      1,243,350        
(1) Tanana City School District merged with Yukon Koyukuk School District in FY2025.
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FY2025 HB268 Fund Balance Report (2/14/25) Comments 
Aleutian Region 
Special: Student activities. 

Capital: Funds held for repairs on schools that are not expected to receive State maintenance funding. 

Anchorage  
Operating: Anchorage’s unreserved fund balance includes $26.4 million that is restricted for use as it is 
held to preserve the Municipality of Anchorage's bond rating, therefore, overstating the amount of 
spendable reserves by that amount. This is due to a misalignment between the State's definition of 
Reserved Fund Balance and the GASB 54 definitions on which the district is required to report.  

The district cautions users of this report against extrapolating the data for the entire year as there are a 
number of timing issues that significantly change the amount of fund balance available. A few examples 
are: 1) The district does not receive any tax payments from the municipality until December. Not 
receiving payments in 12 equal installments will lend itself to underreporting of fund balance. 2) The 
teachers payroll is paid from September through June with two additional payments being made in May 
which would lend itself to overreporting fund balance. 3) The district will not receive any one time funds 
until February or March and any adjustment to State revenue based on the OASIS count will not begin to 
be adjusted until April. 

Special: Includes Student Transportation, Food Service, and Student Activities Funds. Grants have been 
excluded as revenues are equal to expenditures and no net fund balance is reported. 

Capital: The district received approximately $72.2 million in bond sale proceeds in July that will be 
spent down over the course of the next year. Other residual funds are mostly due to State Bond Debt 
Reimbursement that has been assigned to capital needs within the district. 

Other: Debt Service Fund reduction is due the timing of bond payments and not receiving any tax 
payments from the municipality until December. The district expects this fund to be positive by fiscal 
year end. 

Annette Island 
Operating: The committed fund balance is the remaining Impact Aid money for FY25. The Assigned 
Fund Balance is Impact Aid received for FY26. 

Special: The committed fund balance is money designated for Early Education grade PreK-Grade 1. 

Capital: $2.014 million of the committed fund balance is for the Facilities building to free up 
instructional space. 

Bering Strait 
Capital: The district has spent $7,208,857 over insurance proceeds received so far on the Stebbins fire.  
The district is in the process of getting additional insurance payments. 

Copper River 
Capital: $440,000 Boiler Replacement. 
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Kake 
Operating: This is totally inaccurate because there are so many Revenues and Expenditures that have not 
been recorded yet. 

Kenai Peninsula 
Operating: This calculation does not include salaries and benefits that are obligated and encumbered. 
In-kind budget is $15,311,926 and is not encumbered. Utilities are not encumbered. 

Ketchikan 
Operating: The district’s unassigned fund balance at 6/30/2024 was ($4,834,058). Using cash basis on 
December 31, 2024 shows a slight unreserved balance due to timing, but the beginning fund balance 
deficit will not be overcome in FY2025. 

Special: Includes fund #140 CLSD Literacy. 

Lake and Peninsula 
Operating: Includes encumbrances for objects 400-532. 

North Slope 
Operating: Non GASB Basis 

Special: Non GASB Basis 

Northwest Arctic 
Operating: Funds are committed by Board action. Nonspendable funds are fuel inventory. 

Special: Includes Food Services and Teacher Housing. 

Capital: Funds are used for emergency repairs and maintenance, as well as grant matching in upcoming 
capital projects. 

Petersburg 
Operating: Encumbrances accounted for under Assigned Fund Balance. The Petersburg School District 
intentionally carried forward a large fund balance into FY25 because of state funding uncertainties. As 
FY25 is the last year the district can carry more than 10% forward, Petersburg felt it necessary to carry a 
fund balance that could help the district through a couple years of increased cost and supplement any 
insufficiencies in state funding. In light of the one-time funding that the district will be receiving this 
year, the district has revised the FY25 budget in December to add back in some of the expenses that had 
been removed. Primarily staffing and technology. 

Special: The Petersburg School District received a one-time contribution to the pupil transportation fund 
from the Petersburg Borough for $250,000 in early FY25. This has been done to prepare for the 
possibility of the State Board of Education limiting contribution to funds other than the operating fund in 
the future. The district’s pupil transportation expenditures have been higher than the revenues for a long 
time now, due to insufficient state funding. The district felt it necessary to safeguard their ability to 
contract adequate and essential bussing services for students. Thus, the district requested the large one-
time contribution from the Borough to support the fund into the near future. 
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Saint Mary's 
Special: Food Service. 

Capital: Teacher Housing. 

Unalaska 
Operating: June, July, and August (2025) Certified Staff payrolls are posted in June 2025 (FY25). This is 
1/4 of the budgeted certified salary that will only show as expenses in the end of FY25. This is the reason 
for an increase in Unassigned fund balance as compared to the 10/31 report. The current FY25 Budgeted 
expenditures has been updated to match midyear budget revisions. 

Special: Many of the funds in this category receive City contributions outside of the General Fund. Even 
so, most of these funds run in the negative (as shown in the "Unassigned Fund Balance") or close to $0 
fund balance. In other words, the district is struggling for funding even with additional City contributions 
to Special Revenue Funds. 

Wrangell 
Operating: The district has worked incredibly hard to build the fund balance over the past few years, but 
Wrangell estimates that the district will end up with a little less than 10% at year-end. FY25 includes a 
$600 thousand deficit of expenditures over revenues, one which cannot be sustained moving into FY26. 
FY25 will also include negotiations with the teacher's union which will affect the FY26 Budget, in 
addition to the already expected rise in costs for staffing, goods, and services. 

Special: These funds include those raised by student groups and not available for use by the district. 

Capital: Assigned for emergency major maintenance. 



Current Fund Balance Report - Fund Definitions
Fund Type Definition
School Operating 
Fund

General Fund (School Operating Fund) is the fund used to account for all operations of the school 
district not required by law or administrative action to be accounted for in another fund. Fund code 
100.

Special Revenue 
Funds

Special Revenue Funds are funds used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other 
than trusts or major capital projects) that are legally restricted or committed to expenditure for 
specified purposes other than debt service or capital projects. More than one special revenue fund 
may need to be established. Fund codes 200 - 399.

Capital Project 
Funds

Capital Projects Fund is a fund used to account for financial resources that are restricted, committed, 
or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays, including the acquisition or construction of capital 
facilities and other capital assets (other than those or proprietary funds or trust funds). To account for 
resources used for acquiring capital facilities including real property, initial equipment, additions and 
major repairs or improvements to facilities. All projects funded by state construction grants, bonded 
indebtedness, and district designated capital projects. Fund codes 500 - 579.

Other 
Governmental 
Funds

Other Governmental Funds includes (1) Debt Service and (2) Permanent Funds.
DEBT SERVICE FUND - A fund used to account for financial resources that are restricted, 
committed, or assigned to expenditures for principal and interest. Debt service funds should be used if 
legally mandated, as well as for the accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-
term debt obligations maturing in future years. Fund Code 400.
PERMANENT FUND - A fund used to account for resources that are legally restricted to the extent 
that only earnings, and not principal, may be used for purposes that support the school district’s 
programs. Fund codes 580 - 599.

Excluded Funds Please EXCLUDE the following funds from this report.
ENTERPRISE FUND - A fund used to account for any activity for which a fee is charged to external 
users for goods or services. These funds are used to account for activities, that are self-supporting 
either on a short term or long term basis such as a swimming pool or a resale house construction 
project. More than one enterprise fund may need to be established. Fund codes 600 - 649.
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND - A fund used to account for the financing of goods or services 
provided by one department or agency to other departments or agencies of the governmental unit, or 
to other governmental units, on a cost-reimbursement basis. Fund codes 650 - 699.
AGENCY FUND - A fund used to account for assets held by the district acting as an agent for others. 
Fund codes 700 - 759.
TRUST FUND - These funds account for assets held by a school district in a trustee capacity for 
others - e.g., members and beneficiaries of pension plans and other post employment benefit (OPEB) 
plans, external investment pools, or private-purpose trust arrangements - and that therefore cannot be 
used to support the school district’s own programs. Trust funds include pension trust funds, 
investment trust funds, and private-purpose trust funds. More than one trust fund may need to be 
established. Fund codes 760 - 769.

Taken from: Alaska Department of Education & Early Development, Uniform Chart of Accounts, 2018 Edition
https://education.alaska.gov/publications/chart_of_accounts.pdf
Section: Fund Classifications

School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development

February 14, 2025 
Page 9

https://education.alaska.gov/publications/chart_of_accounts.pdf


Current Fund Balance Report - Fund Balance Definitions
Category Definition
Nonspendable 
Fund Balance

Nonspendable fund balance represents the amount of fund balance that cannot be spent because either 
(a) it is not in spendable form (most commonly evidenced by inventory, prepaid assets, and long-term
portions of receivables); or (b) it is legally or contractually required to remain intact (most commonly
evidenced by the nonexpendable principal in a permanent fund). There is an enforceable requirement
that the money be maintained intact and thus cannot be used. This would include items that are not in
cash or not expected to be converted to cash such as inventory, supplies, and prepaid amounts. It may
also include the long-term amount of loans and receivables, as well as property acquired for resale
and the corpus (principal) of a permanent fund. For example, a donation to the district that stipulates
only the interest earnings on that donation can be spent would be considered as a part of
"nonspendable" fund balance. Object code 810.

Restricted Fund 
Balance

Restricted fund balance should be reported to reflect legally enforceable constraints placed on the use 
of resources that are either (a) externally imposed by creditors (e.g., debt covenants), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. This would include an unexpended student allotment provided 
through a correspondence study program. Object code 819.

Committed Fund 
Balance

Committed fund balance represents formal constraints imposed through formal action at the district’s 
highest level of decision making authority (generally the school district’s governing board). Object 
code 820.

Assigned Fund 
Balance

Assigned fund balance represents intentional constraints placed on resources by the governing board 
or its appointees’ intent to be used for specific purposes, but meet neither the restricted nor the 
committed forms of constraint. The creation of these constraints does not require formal action, 
although formal action to enact is not prohibited and formal action is not required to reverse that 
classification. Also, the assigned fund balance classification is the residual classification for the 
special revenue, debt service, capital projects, and/or permanent funds after nonspendable, restricted, 
and committed balances have been identified (unless the residual amount is negative, which would 
require presentation as unassigned fund balance). This would include encumbrances, Impact Aid 
advances, and self-insurance. Object code 830.

Unassigned Fund 
Balance

The unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification, for the general fund only, 
after nonspendable, restricted, committed, and assigned balances have been identified. For the general 
fund, unassigned fund balance may represent either a positive or negative balance. In funds other than 
the General Fund, an Unassigned Fund Balance may be used only if their respective residual balances 
are negative. The unassigned fund balance classification is used for special revenue, debt service, 
capital projects, or permanent funds only if the residual amount of fund balance is negative. It is also 
used to report the residual amount for all other governmental funds after nonspendable, restricted, and 
committed balances have been identified, if the residual amount is negative. Object code 845.

Unreserved Fund 
Balance

Per Alaska Statute 14.17.505 (https://www.akleg.gov/basis/statutes.asp#14.17.505) and 4 AAC 
09.160 (https://www.akleg.gov/basis/aac.asp#4.09.160)

Taken from: Alaska Department of Education & Early Development, Uniform Chart of Accounts, 2018 Edition
https://education.alaska.gov/publications/chart_of_accounts.pdf
Section: Object Codes - Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position

School District Fund Balances – Legislative Intent Language 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development

February 14, 2025 
Page 10
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September 17, 2025 

Department of Family 
and Community Services 

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

P.O. Box 112650 
240 Main Street, Fifth Floor 

Juneau, Alaska 99811-2650 
Main: 907.465.3082 

The Honorable Bert Stedman The Honorable Lyman Hoffman The Honorable Donald Olson 
Senate Finance Co-Chair Senate Finance Co-Chair              Senate Finance Co-Chair 
Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 516 State Capitol, Room 518 State Capitol, Room 508 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Andy Josephson  The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Calvin Schrage  
House Finance Co-Chair House Finance Co-Chair House Finance Co-Chair 
Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 505 State Capitol, Room 511 State Capitol, Room 410   
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Dear Senate and House Finance Committee Co-Chairs: 

The State’s fiscal year 2025 operating budget bill (HB 268) includes intent language for the 
Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS) relating to transfers across 
appropriations. 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department shall submit a report of transfers between 
appropriations that occurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 to the Co-chairs of the 
Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2025. 

Attached is a list of transfers across appropriations DFCS completed for FY2025. 

Sincerely, 

Marian Sweet 
Assistant Commissioner 

cc: Alexei Painter, Legislative Fiscal Analyst 
Kim Kovol, Commissioner 
Tracy Dompeling, Deputy Commissioner 
Tim Hess, Office of Management and Budget 
Jordan Shilling, Legislative Director, Office of the Governor 
Valerie Rose, Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Finance Division 

Attachment 18
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Department of Health 
FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

Juneau Office 

P.O. Box 110650 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0650 

Main: 907.465.3082 
Fax: 907.465.2499 

September 26, 2025 

The Honorable Lyman Hoffman The Honorable Donald Olson The Honorable Bert Stedman 
Senate Finance Co-Chair Senate Finance Co-Chair Senate Finance Co-Chair 
Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 518 State Capitol, Room 508 State Capitol, Room 516 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

The Honorable Neal Foster The Honorable Andy Josephson The Honorable Calvin Schrage 
House Finance Co-Chair              House Finance Co-Chair House Finance Co-Chair 
Alaska State Legislature               Alaska State Legislature Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 511               State Capitol, Room 505 State Capitol, Room 410 
Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 Juneau, AK 99801 

Dear Finance Committee Co-Chairs: 

The Operating Budget bill (CCS HB 268) includes intent language for the Department of Health 
relating to transfers across appropriations: 

At the discretion of the Commissioner of the Department of Health, up to $10,000,000 may be 
transferred between appropriations in the Department of Health, except that no transfer may be 
made from the Medicaid Services appropriation. 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Department shall submit a report of transfers between 
appropriations that occurred during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to the Co-Chairs of 
the Finance Committees and the Legislative Finance Division by September 30, 2025. 

Attached is a list of transfers across appropriations the Department of Health performed in 
FY2025. 

If you have additional questions, please contact me at 907-465-1630. 

Sincerely, 

Pam Halloran 
Assistant Commissioner 

Attachment 19



Finance Committee Co-Chairs 
September 26, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

cc: Alexei Painter, Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Finance 
Valerie Rose, Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Finance 
Jordan Shilling, Legislative Director, Office of the Governor 
Tim Hess, Office of Management and Budget 
Josephine Stern, Office of Management and Budget 
Heidi Hedberg, Commissioner 
Robert Lawrence, Chief Medical Officer 
Emily Ricci, Deputy Commissioner 
Dustin Scown, Budget Manager 
Courtney Enright, Legislative Liaison 
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